Umbau- und Montageanweisung

M.-Nr. 12978151 1von 56
de Montageanweisung en Weighing plinth installation cs Montézni ndvod soklu
Wiegesockel instructions s véhou
da Monteringsanvisning el Obdnyieq toroBétnong es Instrucciones de montaje:
vejesokkel Baong QUylong z6calo de pesaje
fi Asennusohje — Punnitusjalusta |fr Notice de montage : it Istruzioni di montaggio
socle avec pesée modulo di pesatura
nl Montagehandleiding sokkel no Monteringsanvisning pt Instrugées de montagem
met weegsysteem for veiesokkel da base de pesagem
sv Monteringsanvisning sockel
med vag
1
02.04.2026 Diese Unterlagen dirfen ohne unsere Genehmigung weder vervielfaltigt noch Dritten zuganglich gemacht werden. Eigentumsrechte vorbehalten.



Umbau- und Montageanweisung
M.-Nr. 12978151 2 von 56

Diese Unterlagen dirfen ohne unsere Genehmigung weder vervielfaltigt noch Dritten zuganglich gemacht werden. Eigentumsrechte vorbehalten. 02.04.2026



Umbau- und Montageanweisung
M.-Nr. 12978151 3 von 56

Diese Unterlagen dirfen ohne unsere Genehmigung weder vervielfaltigt noch Dritten zuganglich gemacht werden. Eigentumsrechte vorbehalten. 02.04.2026



Umbau- und Montageanweisung
M.-Nr. 12978151 4 von 56

Diese Unterlagen dirfen ohne unsere Genehmigung weder vervielfaltigt noch Dritten zuganglich gemacht werden. Eigentumsrechte vorbehalten. 02.04.2026



Umbau- und Montageanweisung
M.-Nr. 12978151 5 von 56

Diese Unterlagen dirfen ohne unsere Genehmigung weder vervielfaltigt noch Dritten zuganglich gemacht werden. Eigentumsrechte vorbehalten. 02.04.2026



Umbau- und Montageanweisung
M.-Nr. 12978151 6 von 56

Diese Unterlagen dirfen ohne unsere Genehmigung weder vervielfaltigt noch Dritten zuganglich gemacht werden. Eigentumsrechte vorbehalten. 02.04.2026



Umbau- und Montageanweisung
M.-Nr. 12978151 7 von 56

Diese Unterlagen dirfen ohne unsere Genehmigung weder vervielfaltigt noch Dritten zuganglich gemacht werden. Eigentumsrechte vorbehalten. 02.04.2026



Umbau- und Montageanweisung
M.-Nr. 12978151 8 von 56

Diese Unterlagen dirfen ohne unsere Genehmigung weder vervielfaltigt noch Dritten zuganglich gemacht werden. Eigentumsrechte vorbehalten. 02.04.2026



Umbau- und Montageanweisung
M.-Nr. 12978151 9 von 56

de

Montageanweisung Wiegesockel

Grund: Der Sockel misst die Beladungsmenge.
Benotigte Teile

Anzahl  M.-Nr. Benennung
1 1278492x APWMO092 Wiegesockel 27/35 SST 6

Enthaltene Teile

Anzahl  M.-Nr. Benennung

4 01709850  Dibel Fischer S16

4 01698680  Sechskant Holzschraube 12 x 90
4 00010208 Federscheibe B12

1 03903660 Faltenbalg

2 12022750 Ring

3 00078294  Schlauchschelle SGL 60-80

-
N

12636791 Ausgleichsblech Wiegesockel
13024160  Positionierhilfe Wiegesockel
11044200 Linsenschraube M6 x 12
11554050  Schaltplan PWM WI

13045350 Rahmen Baugruppe WP
12636764  Traverse Wiegesockel 240-320 |
12957670 Ausgleichsblech Wiegesockel
12855720  Sensor Baugruppe Wiegerahmen
12636781 Zwischenblech Wiegesockel
12854790  Elektronik Wiegesystem
12629720  Kabelbaum N1-1_ST23, N1-18_ST8
03096880 Kabeldurchfiihrung 23,8
01763700  Kabelhalter T50 SSFM
07460590 Masseband 260 mm
00010540 Facherscheibe A 6,4

12818391 Blende Wiegesystem
02729600 Klebeetikett Erdungszeichen
12347590  Sechskantschraube M10 x 25
11040280  Sechskantschraube M12 x 60
06803700 Sechskantmutter M10
11033470 Sechskantmutter M12
12657270 Sechskantmutter M10 x 30
00010672  Scheibe B10,5

06803690 Scheibe 13

09719690  Senkschraube M5 x 20
10258920 Linsenschraube CEM 6 x 12

A PpOOKODMNOODMNOWMOO-—="—""N—-"000—="="0r~DPDNMNN="HN-=

Diese Unterlagen dirfen ohne unsere Genehmigung weder vervielfaltigt noch Dritten zuganglich gemacht werden. Eigentumsrechte vorbehalten. 02.04.2026



Umbau- und Montageanweisung
M.-Nr. 12978151 10 von 56

Stromschlaggefahr bei Instandhaltungsarbeiten durch Versorgungsspannung

WARNUNG

& Stromschlaggefahr bei Instandhaltungsarbeiten durch Versorgungsspannung.

Auch bei ausgeschaltetem Gerat ist Netzspannung an Bauteilen vorhanden. Wenn das Gerat am Stromnetz
angeschlossen ist, dann ist im Gerat grundsatzlich Netzspannung vorhanden.

#* Bevor Instandhaltungsarbeiten am Gerat durchgefiihrt werden, Gerat sicher vom Stromnetz trennen.
7* Spannungsfreiheit feststellen.

Fiir die Durchfiihrung der Instandhaltungsarbeiten am Gerét ist die Miele Serviceapplikation ,,Miele Service
Dokumentation (MSD)* erforderlich

Die Sicherheits- und Warnhinweise in der Miele Service Dokumentation (MSD), die fiir den Gerétetyp gelten, miissen
beachtet werden.

Die Arbeiten am Gerat miissen entsprechend der Arbeitsanleitungen durchgefiihrt werden.

Schnittverletzungsgefahr bei Instandhaltungsarbeiten

WARNUNG

& Bauteile konnen fertigungsbedingt scharfkantig sein.

Schnittverletzungsgefahr bei Instandhaltungsarbeiten.

#* Zum Schutz vor Schnittverletzungen Schutzhandschuhe tragen und Kantenschutz M.-Nr. 05057680 anwenden.

Gefahr durch unsachgemaRe Instandhaltungsarbeiten

WARNUNG
& Gefahr durch unsachgemafRe Instandhaltungsarbeiten.

Unsachgemalle Instandhaltungsarbeiten konnen hohen Sachschaden und schwere Verletzungen mit Todesfolge
verursachen.

7 Instandhaltungsarbeiten diirfen nur von einer Elektrofachkraft mit fachlicher Ausbildung, Fachkenntnissen und
Facherfahrungen durchgefiihrt werden.

7 Giiltige Sicherheitsbestimmungen miissen beriicksichtigt werden.
7 Personliche Schutzausriistung tragen.

7 Erst die Miele Service Dokumentation lesen, dann handeln.

7 Die Sicherheits- und Warnhinweise miissen beachtet werden.

7 Sicherstellen, dass wihrend der Instandhaltungsarbeiten keine Personen oder Tiere in den Arbeitsbereich gelangen
kdnnen.

Wiegesockel nachriisten

7 Vorderwand abbauen, siehe Typ-TSD > Arbeitsanleitungen > Vorderwand abbauen.

7 Riickwand abbauen, siehe Typ-TSD > Arbeitsanleitungen > Riickwand abbauen.

#* Den Maschinendeckel abbauen, siehe Typ-TSD > Arbeitsanleitungen > Maschinendeckel abbauen.
7“ Bodenbefestigung der Waschmaschine Iésen.

¥ 4 Distanzstiicke Leiterkarte einsetzen.

7 Elektronik Beladung (N1-18) auf den Distanzstiicken Leiterkarte aufsetzen. Die Elektronik Beladung (N1-18) so
aufsetzen, dass sich die Steckerwannen an der Oberseite befinden, siehe Abb. 1.

7 Kabelbaum von der Elektronik Beladung (N1-18) zur Elektronik Leistung (N1-1) legen.

7 Kabelbaumstecker in ST23 (1) der Elektronik Leistung (N1-1) stecken und den Kabelbaum in (2) sichern,
siehe Abb. 2.

¥ Kabelhalter in dem Kabelhalterblech (1) befestigen, siehe Abb. 3.

Diese Unterlagen dirfen ohne unsere Genehmigung weder vervielfaltigt noch Dritten zuganglich gemacht werden. Eigentumsrechte vorbehalten. 02.04.2026



Umbau- und Montageanweisung
M.-Nr. 12978151 11 von 56

7 Kabelhalter in der Seitenwand (2), (3) befestigen, siehe Abb. 3.

7 Kabelhalter an dem Unterbau der Waschmaschine (4) befestigen, siehe Abb. 3.

7 Waschmaschine mit Hubwagen und geeignetem Unterbaumaterial anheben.

7 Kabeldurchziige einsetzen.

7 Wiegezelle mit Positionierhilfe Wiegesockel (1) und Inbusschliissel (2) halten und zentrieren, siehe Abb. 4.

7" 2 Sechskantschrauben M 12 x 60 mm (1), 2 Zwischenbleche fiir Wiegezelle (2), Wiegezelle, 2 Unterlegscheiben (3)
und 2 selbstsichernde Muttern (4) wie abgebildet montieren, siehe Abb. 5.

7" Schrauben (1) mit 50 Nm anziehen, siehe Abb. 5.

7 Positionierhilfe Wiegesockel entfernen, siehe Abb. 4.

7 Leitungen der Wiegezellen von 1 bis 4 beschriften, siehe Abb. 6.

7 Leitungen der Wiegezellen durch die Kabeldurchziige in den Unterbau der Waschmaschine legen.

7 Leitungen der Wiegezellen zur Elektronik Beladung (N1-18) verlegen, siehe Abb. 6 und mit Kabelhaltern an
geeigneten Positionen abfangen.

® Die Leitungen sind gegen mechanische Einwirkungen geschiitzt.
7 Restliche Kabellange als Schlaufe legen und fixieren.
7 Leitungen der Wiegezellen in die dazugehérigen Platze der Elektronik Beladung (N1-18) stecken, siehe Abb. 6.

7 Folie (1) mit Dichtprofil Terostat (iber die Elektronik Beladung (N1-18) von innen an die Oberseite der Traverse
Unterbau kleben, siehe Abb. 7.

2  Die Elektronik Beladung (N1-18) ist vor Spritzwasser geschiitzt.
7" Schlauch 10 x 2,5 29 mm (11) aufstecken, siehe Abb. 5.
7 Mutter (13) bis auf den Schlauch 10 x 2,5 29 mm (11) aufschrauben, siehe Abb. 5.
7" Scheibe (14) aufstecken, siche Abb 5.
v* Rahmen Wiegesockel (5) mit der Langmutter M 10 (12) am Abstandhalter (6) locker festschrauben, siehe Abb. 5.
7* Mit den Traversen (10) den Abstand zwischen den beiden Rahmen Wiegesockel einstellen, siche Abb. 5.

7 Hintere Traverse mit 4 Schrauben M10 x 20 an den beiden Rahmen Wiegesockel festschrauben und Schrauben mit
30 Nm anziehen, siehe Abb. 5.

7 Langmuttern M 10 (12) mit 50 Nm festziehen, siehe Abb. 5.
¥ Vordere Traverse herausnehmen.

7* Die obere Scheibe (14) und Mutter (13) beiseitelegen, siehe Abb. 5.

Die Muttern (13) und Scheiben (14) bilden die Transportsicherung fiir den Wiegesockel.
Der Abstandhalter (11) sorgt dafiir, dass die untere Mutter (13) nach Zusammenbau erreichbar bleibt.

Die obere Mutter (13) kann durch Vibration herunterwandern und bei voller Beladung den Riickweg des Wiegesockels
in die Ausgangsposition verhindern.

7 Erdungskabel (1) an der hinteren Traverse und der Waschmaschine anschrauben (2), siehe Abb. 8.

7 Aufkleber Erdung bei dem Anschraubpunkt an der hinteren Traverse aufkleben (3), siehe Abb. 8.

7“ Waschmaschine auf den Boden stellen.

+“ Vordere Traverse mit 4 Schrauben M10 x 20 an beiden Rahmen Wiegesockel festschrauben, siehe Abb. 5.
7" Neue Anschraubpunkte (4) in den Traversen vorne und hinten am Boden markieren, siehe Abb. 8.

7 Traverse vorne wieder |dsen.

7“ Waschmaschine von ihrem Aufstellort entfernen.

7" Bodenbefestigung der Waschmaschine mit Diibeln Fischer S16 vorbereiten.

¥ Waschmaschine auf ihren Aufstellort stellen.

Diese Unterlagen dirfen ohne unsere Genehmigung weder vervielfaltigt noch Dritten zuganglich gemacht werden. Eigentumsrechte vorbehalten. 02.04.2026



Umbau- und Montageanweisung
M.-Nr. 12978151 12 von 56

7 Vordere Traverse mit 4 Schrauben M10 x 20 an den beiden Rahmen Wiegesockel festschrauben und Schrauben mit
30 Nm anziehen, siehe Abb. 5.

7 Waschmaschine an ihrem Aufstellort ausrichten. Hierfiir Ausgleichsbleche Wiegesockel (8) verwenden, siehe Abb. 5.
#* Waschmaschine auf dem Boden mit Sechskant Holzschraube 12 x 90 und Federscheiben B12 befestigen.

7 Klebestreifen auf der Sockelblende aufkleben.

7* Sockelblende (9) vorne mit jeweils 2 Linsenschrauben CEM 6 x 12 (7) anschrauben, siehe Abb. 5.

7 Faltenbalg mit den Ringen und den Schlauchschellen im Abflussrohr einbauen.

Eine starre Abflussleitung kann das Wiegeergebnis verfalschen.
Der Faltenbalg trennt die Waschmaschine von einer starren Abflussleitung.

7 Waschmaschine mit Stromnetz verbinden und einschalten.

7 Elektronik Beladung (N1-18) anmelden und testen, siehe Typ-TSD > Arbeitsanleitungen > Wiegesystem
programmieren.

¥ Waschmaschine ausschalten und vom Stromnetz trennen.

7 Maschine schlieRen.

Transportsicherung Wiegesockel verwenden
v Waschmaschine einschalten.

7 Programm mit Wiegefunktion 6ffnen.

7 Wiegesystem tarieren.

7 Obere Mutter (13) gegen den Unterbau der Waschmaschine schrauben bis 50 kg +/- 5 kg angezeigt wird, siehe Abb.
5.

7* Untere Mutter (13) gegen den Unterbau der Waschmaschine schrauben bis 10 kg +/- 5 kg angezeigt wird, siehe Abb.
5.

7 Die letzten beiden Handlungsaufforderungen an allen Wiegezellen wiederholen.
© Die Wiegezellen werden entlastet.

7“ Bodenbefestigung der Waschmaschine I6sen.

de

en

Weighing plinth installation instructions

Reason: The plinth measures the load size.
Parts required

No. Mat. no. Designation
1 1278492x APWM 092 weighing plinth 27/35 SST 6

Included parts

No. Mat. no. Designation

4 01709850  Fischer S16 plug

4 01698680 Hexagonal-head wood screw, 12 x 90
4 00010208 B12 spring washer

1 03903660 Concertina hose

2 12022750 Ring

3 00078294 SGL 60-80 hose clip

Diese Unterlagen dirfen ohne unsere Genehmigung weder vervielfaltigt noch Dritten zuganglich gemacht werden. Eigentumsrechte vorbehalten. 02.04.2026



Umbau- und Montageanweisung

M.-Nr. 12978151 13 von 56
No. Mat. no. Designation
12 12636791 Weighing plinth compensation plate

13024160  Weighing plinth positioning aid
11044200 M6 x 12 raised-head screw
11554050 PWM WI wiring diagram
13045350 WP assembly frame

12636764  Weighing plinth transverse strut 240—-320 |
12957670 Weighing plinth compensation plate
12855720  Weighing frame assembly sensor
12636781 Weighing plinth intermediate plate
12854790  Weighing system electronic module
12629720  Wiring harness N1-1_ST23, N1-18_ST8
03096880 Cable guide 23.8

01763700  T50 SSFM cable holder

07460590 Earth strap 260 mm

00010540 Serrated washer A 6.4

12818391 Weighing system panel

02729600 Earth symbol adhesive label
12347590  M10 x 25 hexagonal bolt

11040280 M12 x 60 hexagonal bolt
06803700 M10 hex nut

11033470 M12 hex nut

12657270 M10 x 30 hex nut

00010672  Washer B10.5

06803690 Washer13

09719690 M5 x 20 countersunk screw
10258920 CEM 6 x 12 raised-head screw

N PpOODMNODMOO-—"="N—-"00—"="0p,~DPDNMNN-="HNM-=

Risk of electric shock when working on an appliance connected to the mains supply

WARNING

& Risk of electric shock when working on an appliance connected to the mains supply.

Even with the appliance switched off, mains voltage may be applied to some components. When the appliance is
connected to the mains supply, mains voltage is present in the appliance interior.

7 Before any service work is commenced, the appliance must be physically disconnected from the mains supply.

7 Carry out suitable measurements to ensure no voltage is present.

The “Miele Service Documentation (MSD)” service application is required when carrying out maintenance work on
the appliance

The safety instructions and warnings in the Miele Service Documentation (MSD) for the corresponding model must be
observed.

Work on the appliance must be carried out in accordance with the work instructions.

Risk of cuts during service and maintenance work

WARNING
& Components may have sharp edges.

There is a risk of cuts during service and maintenance work.

7 Protective gloves should be worn and the edge protection, mat. no. 05057680, should be used to minimise the
risk of cuts.

Diese Unterlagen dirfen ohne unsere Genehmigung weder vervielfaltigt noch Dritten zuganglich gemacht werden. Eigentumsrechte vorbehalten. 02.04.2026



Umbau- und Montageanweisung
M.-Nr. 12978151 14 von 56

Danger due to incorrect service and repair work

WARNING

& Danger due to incorrect service and repair work.
There is a risk of serious damage, injury and even death if service and repair work is carried out incorrectly.

#* Service and repair work should only be carried out by a suitably qualified electrician with specialist training,
knowledge and experience.

7* All appropriate safety requirements must be taken into account.

¥ Wear personal protective equipment.

#“ Read the Miele service documentation before starting service work.
7 The safety instructions and warnings must be observed.

7 Ensure that no people or animals can access the work area while service work is being carried out.

Retrofitting the weighing plinth

#* Remove the front panel, see model-specific TSD > Instructions > Removing the front panel.

7 Remove the rear panel, see model-specific TSD > Instructions > Removing the rear panel.

v* Remove the machine cover, see model-specific TSD > Instructions > Removing the machine cover.
7 Loosen the floor anchoring of the washing machine.

7 Insert 4 circuit board spacers.

7 Position Loading module (N1-18) on the circuit board spacers. Position the Loading module (N1-18) so that the
plug sockets are on the top, see Fig. 1.

7 Lay the wiring harness from the Loading module (N1-18) to the Power module (N1-1).

7 Insert the wiring harness plug into ST23 (1) of the Power module (N1-1) and secure the wiring harness in (2),
see Fig. 2.

7 Fasten the cable holder in the cable holder plate (1), see Fig. 3.

7 Fasten the cable holder in the side panel (2), (3), see Fig. 3.

7 Attach the cable holder to the base of the washing machine (4), see Fig. 3.

7 Lift the washing machine with a pallet truck and suitable support material.

7 Insert cable grommets.

7 Hold and centre the weighing cell with the weighing plinth positioning aid (1) and Allen key (2), see Fig. 4.

7 Fit 2 M 12 x 60 mm hexagonal bolts (1), 2 intermediate plates for weighing cell (2), weighing cell, 2 washers (3)
and 2 self-locking nuts (4) as shown, see Fig. 5.

7 Tighten the screws (1) to 50 Nm, see Fig. 5.
v Remove the weighing plinth positioning aid, see Fig. 4.
7 Label the weighing cell cables from 1 to 4, see Fig. 6.

7 Lay the weighing cell cables through the cable grommets into the base of the washing machine.

Diese Unterlagen dirfen ohne unsere Genehmigung weder vervielfaltigt noch Dritten zuganglich gemacht werden. Eigentumsrechte vorbehalten. 02.04.2026



Umbau- und Montageanweisung
M.-Nr. 12978151 15 von 56

#“ Route the weighing cell cables to the Loading module (N1-18), see Fig. 6 and support them with cable holders
at suitable positions.

©  The cables are protected against mechanical impact.
7 Lay the remaining cable length as a loop and fix in place.
7 Insert the cables of the weighing cells into the corresponding slots of the Loading module (N1-18), see Fig. 6.

7 Stick the film (1) with the Terostat sealing strip over the Loading module (N1-18) from the inside to the top of the
base transverse strut, see Fig. 7.

2 The Loading module (N1-18) is protected against splash water.
7 Attach hose 10 x 2.5 29 mm (11), see Fig. 5.
7 Screw on the nut (13) up to the 10 x 2.5 29 mm hose (11), see Fig. 5.
7 Fit the washer (14), see Fig. 5.
7" Loosely screw the weighing plinth frame (5) to the spacer (6) using the M 10 long nut (12), see Fig. 5.
7“ Use the transverse struts (10) to adjust the distance between the two weighing plinth frames, see Fig. 5.

7 Screw the rear transverse strut to the two weighing plinth frames using 4 M10 x 20 bolts and tighten the bolts to
30 Nm, see Fig. 5.

7 Tighten the M 10 long nuts (12) to 50 Nm, see Fig. 5.
¥ Remove the front transverse strut.

7 Set aside the upper washer (14) and nut (13), see Fig. 5.

The nuts (13) and washers (14) form the transport safety device for the weighing plinth.
The spacer (11) ensures that the lower nut (13) remains accessible after assembly.

The upper nut (13) can move down due to vibration and prevent the weighing plinth from returning to its original
position when fully loaded.

7 Screw the earthing cable (1) to the rear transverse strut and the washing machine (2), see Fig. 8.
7 Affix the earthing sticker to the screw-on point on the rear transverse strut (3), see Fig. 8.

7 Place the washing machine on the floor.

7 Screw the front transverse strut to both weighing plinth frames using 4 M10 x 20 bolts, see Fig. 5.
¥ Mark new screw-on points (4) in the transverse struts at the front and rear on the floor, see Fig. 8.
¥ Unscrew the transverse strut at the front again.

#“ Remove the washing machine from its installation site.

“ Make preparations for fixing the washing machine to the floor with Fischer S16 plugs.

#* Move the washing machine to its installation site.

#“ Screw the front transverse strut to the two weighing plinth frames using 4 M10 x 20 bolts and tighten the bolts to
30 Nm, see Fig. 5.

7 Level the washing machine at its installation site. Use weighing plinth compensation plates (8) for this purpose, see
Fig. 5.

¥ Fasten the washing machine to the floor with hexagonal-head wood screw 12 x 90 and B12 spring washers.
7 Stick the adhesive strips onto the plinth panel.
7 Screw on the plinth panel (9) at the front with 2 CEM 6 x 12 raised-head screws (7) in each case, see Fig. 5.

7 Install the concertina hose with the rings and hose clips in the drain pipe.

A rigid drain pipe can distort the weighing result.
The concertina hose separates the washing machine from a rigid drain pipe.

#“ Connect the washing machine to the mains power supply and switch it on.

7 Register and test the Loading module (N1-18), see model-specific TSD > Instructions > Programming the weighing
system.

Diese Unterlagen dirfen ohne unsere Genehmigung weder vervielfaltigt noch Dritten zuganglich gemacht werden. Eigentumsrechte vorbehalten. 02.04.2026



Umbau- und Montageanweisung
M.-Nr. 12978151 16 von 56

7* Switch off the washing machine and disconnect it from the mains power supply.

7* Close the machine.

Using the weighing plinth transport safety device
¥ Switch on the washing machine.
#“ Open a programme with a weighing function.
7 Tare the weighing system.
7 Screw the upper nut (13) against the base of the washing machine until 50 kg +/- 5 kg is displayed, see Fig. 5.
7 Screw the lower nut (13) against the base of the washing machine until 10 kg +/- 5 kg is displayed, see Fig. 5.
7“ Repeat the last two steps on all weighing cells.
©  This relieves the load on the weighing cells.

7 Loosen the floor anchoring of the washing machine.

en

CS

Montazni navod soklu s vahou

Dulvod: Sokl mé&fi mnozstvi napInéni.

Potiebné dily
Pocet ¢.m. Nazev
1 1278492x APWMO092 sokl s vdhou 27/35 SST 6

Obsazené dily

Pocet €. m. Nazev

4 01709850 hmozdinka Fischer S16

4 01698680  vrut s Sestihrannou hlavou 12 x 90
4 00010208 pruzna podlozka B12

1 03903660 skladany méch

2 12022750  krouzek

3 00078294 hadicova sponka SGL 60-80

12 12636791 vyrovnavaci plech soklu s vahou
13024160 indikator polohy soklu s vahou
11044200  Sroub s ¢ockovou hlavou M6 x 12
11554050  schéma zapojeni PWM WI
13045350  konstrukéni skupina rdamu WP
12636764  traverza soklu s vdhou 240-320 |
12957670 vyrovnavaci plech soklu s vahou
12855720  konstrukéni skupina snimace rdmu vahy
12636781 vlozeny plech soklu s vahou
12854790  elektronika vazZiciho systému
12629720  kabelova forma N1-1_ST23, N1-18_ST8
03096880 kabelova priichodka 23,8
01763700  kabelova prichytka T50 SSFM
07460590 uzemnovaci pasek 260 mm
00010540 véjitova podlozka A 6,4

12818391 panel vaziciho systému

= N2 000w ==0h~DBNMN-= =

Diese Unterlagen dirfen ohne unsere Genehmigung weder vervielfaltigt noch Dritten zuganglich gemacht werden. Eigentumsrechte vorbehalten. 02.04.2026



Umbau- und Montageanweisung

M.-Nr. 12978151 17 von 56
Pocet ¢.m. Nazev

1 02729600 nalepka se znakem uzemnéni

8 12347590  Sroub s Sestihrannou hlavou M10 x 25
8 11040280  Sroub s Sestihrannou hlavou M12 x 60
4 06803700 Sestihranna matice M10

8 11033470 Sestihranna matice M12

4 12657270 Sestihranna matice M10 x 30

8 00010672 podlozka B10,5

8 06803690 podlozka 13

4 09719690  Sroub se zapustnou hlavou M5 x 20

4 10258920  Sroub s ¢ockovou hlavou CEM 6 x 12

Nebezpeéi Urazu zplisobeného napajecim napétim pfi udrzbaiskych pracich
VAROVANI

& Nebezpedi Urazu zplsobeného napéajecim napétim pfi udrzbafskych pracich.

| pfi vypnutém pfistroji jsou soucasti pod napétim sité. Kdyz je pfistroj pripojeny k elektrické siti, tak v pristroji zasadné
existuje napéti sité.

7* Pted provadénim udrzbarskych praci na pfistroji odpojte pFistroj bezpeéné od elektrické sité.
7 Ujistéte se, Ze neni pfitomno napéti.

Pro provedeni udrzbarskych praci na pfistroji je nutna servisni aplikace Miele ,,Miele Service Dokumentation
(MsD)“

Musi byt respektovany bezpe&nostni pokyny a varovna upozornéni uvedené v Miele Service Dokumentation (MSD)
platné pro typ pfistroje.

Prace na pfristroji musi byt provedeny podle pracovnich néavodd.

Nebezpeci Grazu porezanim pfi tidrzbarskych pracich

VAROVANI

& Soucasti mohou mit z vyrobnich ddvodu ostré hrany.
Nebezpecdi Urazu porezanim pfi udrzbarskych pracich.

#* Pro ochranu pted pofezanim noste ochranné rukavice a pouzivejte ochranu hran & m. 05057680.

Nebezpeéi v disledku neodbornych tGdrzbaiskych praci

VAROVANI

/N Nebezpeéi v diisledku neodbormnych ddrzbaiskych praci.
Neodborné idrzbaiské prace mohou zpUsobit velkou vécnou $kodu a tézké Urazy se smrtelnymi nasledky.

7 Udrzbatské prace smi provadét jen kvalifikovany elektrikai s odbornym vzdélanim, odbornymi znalostmi
a odbornymi zkusenostmi.

7 Musi byt zohlednéna platna bezpeénostni ustanovent.

7* Noste osobni ochranné prostiedky.

7 Nejprve si pfeététe servisni dokumentaci Miele, pak jednejte.
7 Je nutné dodrzovat bezpe&nostni pokyny a varovna upozornéni.

7 Zajistéte, aby se béhem Udrzbafskych praci nemohly dostat zadné osoby nebo zvitata do pracovni oblasti.

Dodate¢na montaz soklu s vahou
7 Odmontuijte pfedni sténu, viz Typova TSD > Pracovni ndvody > Demonta? predni stény.

7" Odmontuijte zadni sténu, viz Typova TSD > Pracovni ndvody > DemontaZ zadni stény.

Diese Unterlagen dirfen ohne unsere Genehmigung weder vervielfaltigt noch Dritten zuganglich gemacht werden. Eigentumsrechte vorbehalten. 02.04.2026



Umbau- und Montageanweisung
M.-Nr. 12978151 18 von 56

7 Odmontujte horni kryt piistroje, viz Typova TSD > Pracovni navody > Demontaz horniho krytu pfistroje.
7 Uvolnéte upevnéni pragky na podlaze.
7* Nasadte 4 distanéni drzaky desky plo$nych spojd.

v“ Nasadte elektronika naplnéni (N1-18) na distan&ni drzaky desky plo$nych spojti. Nasadte elektronika naplnéni
(N1-18) tak, aby konektorové zasuvky byly na horni strané, viz obr. 1.

7 Vedte kabelovou formu od elektronika naplnéni (N1-18) k vykonové elektronika (N1-1).

7 Zasurite konektor kabelové formy do ST23 (1) na vykonova elektronika (N1-1) a kabelovou formu zajistéte na
pozici (2), viz obr. 2.

7 Upevnéte kabelovou pfichytku v plechovém drzaku (1), viz obr. 3.

7 Upevnéte kabelovou prichytku v boéni sténé (2), (3), viz obr. 3.

7" Upevnéte kabelovou pfichytku na podstavci pracky (4), viz obr. 3.

¥ Zvednéte pracku pomoci zdvizného voziku a vhodného podkladového materialu.
7* Nasadte kabelové priichodky.

7* Podrite a vystiedte vazici snimaé pomoci indikatoru polohy soklu s vahou (1) a klig¢e na vnitfni Sestihrany (2),
viz obr. 4.

7" Podle obrazku namontujte 2 Srouby s Sestihrannou hlavou M 12 x 60 mm (1), 2 vlozené plechy pro vazici snimaé (2),
vazici snimag, 2 podlozky (3) a 2 samosvorné matice (4), viz obr. 5.

7 Utdhnéte $rouby (1) utahovacim momentem 50 Nm, viz obr. 5.

7 Odstrarite indikator polohy soklu s vahou, viz obr. 4.

7 Popiste vodice vazicich snima& &isly 1 az 4, viz obr. 6.

7 Vedte vodice vazicich snimadtl kabelovymi priichodkami do podstavce pracky.

7 Vedte vodige vazicich snima&d k elektronika naplnéni (N1-18), viz obr. 6, a na vhodnych mistech je zachytte
kabelovymi pfichytkami.

©  Vodiée jsou chranéné proti mechanickym vliviim.
7 Zbyvajici délku kabelu uloZte ve smyé&ce a upevnéte.
7 Zasunite vodige vazicich snimadl do pFislusnych mist elektronika naplnéni (N1-18), viz obr. 6.

7 Nalepte élii (1) s t&snicim profilem Terostat pfes elektronika naplnéni (N1-18) zevnitf na horni stranu traverzy
podstavce, viz obr. 7.

2 elektronika naplnéni (N1-18) je chranéné pred stfikajici vodou.
" Nasadte hadici 10 x 2,5 29 mm (11), viz obr. 5.
#* Nasroubujte matici (13) az na hadici 10 x 2,5 29 mm (11), viz obr. 5.
v* Nasadte podlozku (14), viz obr. 5.
7 Ptisroubuijte volné ram soklu s vahou (5) pomoci dlouhé matice M 10 (12) na distan&ni drzak (6), viz obr. 5.
7 Pomoci traverz (10) nastavte vzdalenost mezi ob&ma ramy soklu s vahou, viz obr. 5.

7 Prisroubuijte zadni traverzu pomoci 4 $roubd M10 x 20 k ob&ma ramdm soklu s védhou a $rouby utahnéte utahovacim
momentem 30 Nm, viz obr. 5.

7 Utdhnéte matici M 10 (12) utahovacim momentem 50 Nm, viz obr. 5.
7 Vlyjméte predni traverzu.

7 Horni podlozku (14) a matici (13) dejte stranou, viz obr. 5.

Matice (13) a podlozky (14) tvofi pfepravni pojistku pro sokl s véhou.
Distan¢ni drzak (11) zajidtuje, aby po sestaveni zUstala pfistupné spodni matice (13).

Horni matice (13) mdze vinou vibraci sjet dold a pFi GpIném napInéni zabranit navratu soklu s vahou do vychozi polohy.

7 Pfi$roubujte zemnici kabel (1) na zadni traverzu a pracku (2), viz obr. 8.

Diese Unterlagen dirfen ohne unsere Genehmigung weder vervielfaltigt noch Dritten zuganglich gemacht werden. Eigentumsrechte vorbehalten. 02.04.2026



Umbau- und Montageanweisung
M.-Nr. 12978151 19 von 56

7* Nalepte nalepku se symbolem uzemnéni u $roubovaciho bodu na zadni traverze (3), viz obr. 8.

7 Postavte pra¢ku na podlahu.

7 Pfigroubuijte pfedni traverzu pomoci 4 $roubi M10 x 20 k ob&ma rdmm soklu s véhou, viz obr. 5.
7 Oznaéte v traverzach vpredu a vzadu na podlaze nové $roubovaci body (4), viz obr. 8.

7 Traverzu vpiedu opét uvolnéte.

7* Odstrarite pracku z jejiho mista instalace.

7 Pripravte pfipevnéni pracky na podlaze pomoci hmozdinek Fischer S16.

7 Postavte pra¢ku na jeji misto instalace.

7 Pfigroubuijte pfedni traverzu pomoci 4 $roubi M10 x 20 k ob&ma rdmim soklu s vdhou a $rouby utahnéte utahovacim
momentem 30 Nm, viz obr. 5.

7 Vlyrovnejte praku na jejim misté instalace. PouZijte na to vyrovnavaci plechy soklu s véhou (8), viz obr. 5.
7* Upevnéte pracku na podlaze pomoci vrutu s $estihrannou hlavou 12 x 90 a pruznych podlozek B12.

7" Nalepte na panel soklu lepici prouzek.

7 Pfi$roubuijte panel soklu (9) vpredu 2 &rouby s ¢o¢kovou hlavou CEM 6 x 12 (7), viz obr. 5.

7 Pomoci krouzkd a hadicovych sponek namontujte do vypoustéci trubky skladany méch.

Tuhé vypoustéci potrubi by mohlo zkreslit vysledek vazeni.

Skladany méch oddéluje pracku od tuhého vypoustéciho potrubi.

7 Pfipojte pracku k elektrické siti a zapnéte ji.

7 Pfihlaste a otestujte elektronika napInéni (N1-18), viz Typovéa TSD > Pracovni ndvody > Naprogramovani vaziciho
systému.

7 Vlypnéte praéku a odpojte ji od elektrické sité&.
7 Zavfete pfistroj.

Pouziti prepravni pojistky soklu s vahou
7 Zapnéte pracku.
7 Otevrete program s funkci vazeni.
7 Provedte tarovani vaziciho systému.
7 Sroubujte horni matici (13) na podstavec pracky, dokud nebude indikovana hodnota 50 kg +5 kg, viz obr. 5.
7 Sroubujte dolni matici (13) na podstavec pracky, dokud nebude indikovana hodnota 10 kg +5 kg, viz obr. 5.
¥ Dva posledni pracovni kroky zopakujte na véech vazicich snimacich.
©  Vazici snimade se odlehéi.
7 Uvolnéte upevnéni pracky na podlaze.

CS

Diese Unterlagen dirfen ohne unsere Genehmigung weder vervielfaltigt noch Dritten zuganglich gemacht werden. Eigentumsrechte vorbehalten. 02.04.2026



Umbau- und Montageanweisung
M.-Nr. 12978151 20 von 56

da

Monteringsanvisning vejesokkel

f\rsag: Soklen maler fyldningsmaengden.
Ngdvendige dele

Antal M.-nr. Betegnelse
1 1278492x APWMO092 Vejesokkel 27/35 SST 6

Medfelgende dele

Antal M.-nr. Betegnelse

4 01709850  Rawlplug Fischer S16

4 01698680  Sekskant-treeskrue 12 x 90
4 00010208 Fjederskive B12

1 03903660 Darbelg

2 12022750 Ring

3 00078294  Speaendband SGL 60-80

-
N

12636791 Udligningsplade vejesokkel
13024160  Afstandskontrol vejesokkel
11044200  Skrue M6 x 12

11554050  Ledningsdiagram PWM WI
13045350 Ramme komponentgruppe WP
12636764  Travers vejesokkel 240-320 |
12957670 Udligningsplade vejesokkel
12855720  Sensor komponentgruppe vejeramme
12636781 Mellemplade vejesokkel

12854790  Elektronik vejesystem

12629720  Ledningsbundt N1-1_ST23, N1-18_ST8
03096880 Ledningsgennemfgring 23,8
01763700  Ledningsholder T50 SSFM
07460590 Jordband 260 mm

00010540  Stjerneskive A 6,4

12818391 Betjeningspanel vejesystem
02729600  Selvkleebende etiket jordsymbol
12347590  Sekskantskrue M10 x 25

11040280  Sekskantskrue M12 x 60

06803700 Matrik M10

11033470 Matrik M12

12657270 Mgatrik M10 x 30

00010672  Skive B10,5

06803690 Skive 13

09719690  Skrue med undersaenket hoved M5 x 20
10258920  Skrue CEM 6 x 12

A PpOOKODMNOODMNOWMOO-—="—""N—-"000—="="0r~DPDNMNN="HN-=

Diese Unterlagen dirfen ohne unsere Genehmigung weder vervielfaltigt noch Dritten zuganglich gemacht werden. Eigentumsrechte vorbehalten. 02.04.2026



Umbau- und Montageanweisung
M.-Nr. 12978151 21von 56

Fare for elektrisk sted ved vedligeholdelsesarbejde pa grund af forsyningsspaending
ADVARSEL
& Fare for elektrisk stad ved vedligeholdelsesarbejde pa grund af forsyningsspaending.

Der kan ogsa forekomme netspaending pa komponenter, nar produktet er slukket. Hvis produktet er tilsluttet
stremforsyningsnettet, er der principielt netspaending pa produktet.

7* Inden der foretages vedligeholdelsesarbejde pa produktet, skal det afbrydes sikkert fra stramforsyningsnettet.
7 Kontroller, om produktet er afbrudt fra strammen.

Til udferelse af vedligeholdelsesarbejde pa maskinen er Mieles MSD til maskinen pakrzaevet.
Radene om sikkerhed og advarslerne i Miele-MSD'en til den pageeldende produkttype skal overholdes.

Arbejdet pa maskinen skal gennemfgres i overensstemmelse med de geeldende arbejdsanvisninger.

Fare for snitsar ved reparation og vedligeholdelse

ADVARSEL
& Der kan veere dele med skarpe kanter.

Fare for snitsar ved reparation og vedligeholdelse
7* Beer beskyttelseshandsker, og anvend kantbeskyttelse M.-nr. 05057680.

Fare ved vedligeholdelsesarbejde foretaget af ikke-sagkyndige

ADVARSEL

& Vedligeholdelsesarbejde foretaget af ikke-sagkyndige medfarer fare.

Service og reparation udfert af ikke-sagkyndige kan medfgre skader pé ting og alvorlige personskader med risiko for
ded.

7 Vedligeholdelsesarbejder ma kun foretages af en uddannet el-fagmand.
7“ Gaeldende sikkerhedsbestemmelser skal overholdes.

7* Anvend personligt beskyttelsesudstyr.

7 Laes Miele-TSD'en, inden arbejdet pdbegyndes.

" Rad om sikkerhed og advarsler skal overholdes.

7 Sarg for, at hverken dyr eller mennesker har adgang til arbejdsomrédet under vedligeholdelse/reparation.

Eftermontering af vejesokkel

7 Fjern fronten foran, se Type-TSD > Arbejdsinstruktioner > Afmontering af fronten.

7 Fjern bagvaeggen, se Type-TSD > Arbejdsinstruktioner > Afmontering af bagveeggen.

7 Fjern maskinens topplade, se Type-TSD > Arbejdsinstruktioner > Afmontering af toppladen.
7 Losn vaskemaskinens gulvmontering.

7" Indseet 4 afstandsholdere pa printkortet.

7 Seet Elektronik fyldning (Ns1-18) pé printkortets afstandsholdere. Anbring Elektronik fyldning (N1-18), s&
stikmodulerne er foroven, seiill. 1.

7 For ledningsbundtet fra Elektronik fyldning (N1-18) til Elektronik effekt (N1-1).

7 Saet ledningsbundtets stik i ST23 (1) pa Elektronik effekt (N1-1), og fastger ledningsbundtet i (2), seill. 2.
7 Fastger ledningsholderen i ledningsholderpladen (1), se ill. 3.

7 Fastgor ledningsholderen i sideveeggen (2), (3), seiill. 3.

¥ Fastgor ledningsholderen pé vaskemaskinens sokkel (4), seiill. 3.

7 Loft vaskemaskinen med en pallelafter og passende underbygningsmateriale.

Diese Unterlagen dirfen ohne unsere Genehmigung weder vervielfaltigt noch Dritten zuganglich gemacht werden. Eigentumsrechte vorbehalten. 02.04.2026



Umbau- und Montageanweisung
M.-Nr. 12978151 22 von 56

7 Montér kabelgennemfaringer.
7" Hold og centrer vejecellen med afstandskontrol vejesokkel (1) og unbrakonggle (2), se ill. 4.

7 Montér 2 sekskantskruer M 12 x 60 mm (1), 2 mellemplader til vejecelle (2), vejecelle, 2 skiver (3) og 2 selvldsende
matrikker (4) som vist, seiill. 5.

7 Stram skruerne (1) med 50 Nm, se ill. 5.

7 Fjern afstandskontrol vejesokkel, se ill. 4.

7 Kendetegn vejecelleledningerne fra 1til 4, se ill. 6.

7 Leeg vejecellernes ledninger gennem kabelgennemfaringerne ind i vaskemaskinens sokkel.

7 For vejecellernes ledninger til Elektronik fyldning (N1-18), seiill. 6, og fastgar dem med ledningsholdere pa egnede
positioner.

©  Ledningerne er beskyttet mod mekanisk pavirkning.
7 Laeg den resterende kabelleengde som en lgkke, og fastgar den.
7 Seet vejecellernes ledninger ind i de tilhgrende positioner pa Elektronik fyldning (N1-18), se ill. 6.

7 Klaeb folien (1) med Terostat-taetningsprofilen indefra Elektronik fyldning (N1-18) pa oversiden af af travers sokkel, se
ill. 7.

2  Elektronik fyldning (N1-18) er beskyttet mod vandsprait.
7 Saet slangen 10 x 2,5 29 mm (11) p4, seiill. 5.
7 Skru matrikken (13) helt op til slange 10 x 2,5 29 mm (11), se ill. 5.
¥ Montér skiven (14), seiill. 5.
7* Skru ramme vejesokkel (5) lgst fast pa afstandsholderen (6) med den lange matrik M 10 (12), se ill. 5.
7 Brug traverserne (10) til at justere afstanden mellem de to rammer vejesokkel, se ill. 5.

7 Skru den bageste travers fast til de to rammer vejesokkel med 4 skruer af typen M10 x 20, og spaend skruerne med
30 Nm, seiill. 5.

#“ Spaend de lange matrikker M 10 (12) med 50 Nm, se ill. 5.
7 Tag den forreste travers ud.

7 Laeg den overste skive (14) og matrikken (13) til side, seiill. 5.

Matrikkerne (13) og skiverne (14) udger transportsikringen til vejesoklen.
Afstandsholderen (11) sikrer, at den nederste metrik (13) forbliver tilgeengelig efter montering.

Den gverste meatrik (13) kan vandre nedad pa grund af vibrationer og ved fuld belastning forhindre vejesoklen i at vende
tilbage til udgangspositionen.

7 Skru jordforbindelseskablet (1) fast til den bageste travers og til vaskemaskinen (2), se ill. 8.

7 Anbring jordmaerkat ved fastgarelsespunktet pa den bageste travers (3), seiill. 8.

7 Stil vaskemaskinen pé gulvet.

7 Skru den forreste travers fast til begge rammer vejesokkel med 4 skruer af typen M10 x 20, se ill. 5.
#“ Marker nye skruepunkter (4) i traverserne foran og bagved pa gulvet, se ill. 8.

7 Losn den forreste travers igen.

7 Fjern vaskemaskinen fra dens opstillingssted.

7 Forbered vaskemaskinens gulvmontering med Fischer rawlplugs S16.

#* Anbring vaskemaskinen pa opstillingsstedet.

7 Skru den forreste travers fast til de to rammer vejesokkel med 4 skruer af typen M10 x 20, og speend skruerne med
30 Nm, seiill. 5.

7 Justér vaskemaskinen pa opstillingsstedet. Brug nivelleringsplader vejesokkel (8) til dette, se ill. 5.

7 Fastgar vaskemaskinen til gulvet med sekskant-traeskrue 12 x 90 og fjederskiver B12.

Diese Unterlagen dirfen ohne unsere Genehmigung weder vervielfaltigt noch Dritten zuganglich gemacht werden. Eigentumsrechte vorbehalten. 02.04.2026



Umbau- und Montageanweisung
M.-Nr. 12978151 23 von 56

7 Kleeb den selvkleebende strimmel pa sokkelpanelet.
7* Skru sokkelpanelet (9) fast foran med 2 skruer af typen CEM 6 x 12 (7) hver, se ill. 5.

7* Montér baelgslangen med ringene og speendbandene i aflabsraret.

En fast aflabsledning kan pavirke vejeresultatet.
Beelgslangen adskiller vaskemaskinen fra en fast aflgbsledning.

7* Tilslut vaskemaskinen til elnettet, og taend for den.
7 Elektronik fyldning (N1-18) - se Type-TSD > Brugsanvisninger > Programmering af vejesystem.
7 Sluk vaskemaskinen, og afbryd den fra elnettet.

7 Luk maskinen.

Anvendelse af vejesoklens transportsikring
¥ Teend vaskemaskinen.
7 Abn program med vejefunktion.
7* Nulstil vejesystemet.
7 Skru den gverste metrik (13) mod vaskemaskinens sokkel, indtil der vises 50 kg +/- 5 kg, se fig. 5.
7 Skru den nederste matrik (13) mod vaskemaskinens sokkel, indtil der vises 10 kg +/- 5 kg, se fig. 5.
7* Gentag de to sidste instruktioner pa alle vejeceller.
©  Vejecellerne lgsnes.

7 Losn vaskemaskinens gulvmontering.

da

el

0dbnyieq tonoB£tnong Baong {0yiong

Noéyoq: H Bdaon petpd tnv moodtnta poptiou.
Avaykaia pépn

ApBpoG Kwdikog tipoi- Ovopacia
[elVaxels

1 1278492x APWMO092 Baon Cuyiong 27/35 SST 6

Meplexdpeva pépn

ApBpoGg Kwdikog tpoi- Ovopacia
[elVaxels

01709850  Ouma Fischer S16

01698680  Efaywvn Bida amo Evho 12 x 90
00010208 EAatnpwwrtr podéha B12

03903660 @uoouva

12022750  AaktUAlog

00078294  KoAdpo owhnva SGL 60-80

12 12636791 ‘EAacpa avtiotabuiong Baong (uyong
13024160  BonBog tomobétnong Baong {uylong
11044200  Bida mopmé M6 x 12

11554050  Awdypappa ocuvdeopoloyiag PWM WI
13045350  Zuykpotnua mAatciov WP

W N = bhDd D

N = N =

Diese Unterlagen dirfen ohne unsere Genehmigung weder vervielfaltigt noch Dritten zuganglich gemacht werden. Eigentumsrechte vorbehalten. 02.04.2026



Umbau- und Montageanweisung
M.-Nr. 12978151 24 von 56

ApBpoGg Kwdikog tpoi- Ovopacia
[elVaxels

12636764  TpaBépoa Bdaong (uylong 240-320 |
12957670  'Ehaocpa avtiotabuiong Bdong 0yiong
12855720  AwoBntpag cuykpotiuatog mAaloiou {0yong
12636781 Evéiapeon Aapapiva Baong uyiong
12854790  HAektpovikd cuotruatog {uylong
12629720  MAe€ouda kahwdiwv N1-1_ST23, N1-18_ST8
03096880 Aywyodg diehevong kahwdiwv 23,8
01763700  Aegpatiko kaAwdiwv T50 SSFM
07460590 Metpotawia 260 mm

00010540 PobéAa ykpoBep A 6,4

12818391 Aladpayua cuotipatog uylong
02729600  AuTOKOAANTN ETIKETA CAPATOG YEIWONGg
12347590  E€aywvn Bida M10 x 25

11040280  E€aywvn Bida M12 x 60

06803700 E&aywvo ma&uadt M10

11033470 E€dywvo ma&udadt M12

12657270 E€dywvo ma&uadt M10 x 30
00010672  Pod¢ha B10,5

06803690 Podéha 13

09719690  dpeldtn Bidba M5 x 20

10258920  Biba mopmé CEM6 x 12

A PpoOOKOWDMOODMNOMOO-—"—"N—-"00—="="0,~DN

Kivéuvog nAektpomntAn§iag amé pevpa Katd Tig Epyacieg cuvinpnong
MPOEIAOIOIHZH

& Kivduvog nAektpormAniag amoé pelpa katd tig epyacieq ouvtipnong

Akoun Kal 0tav n ouckeur) gival ektdg Asttoupyiag urtdpxel pevpa ota dladopa pépn tng. Otav n cuokeur) sival
ouvOEdEUEVN PE TO NAEKTPLKO PEVHA, TOTE UTIAPXEL OTN CUOKeUN Bacikd NAEKTPLKO pelipa.

7 Mpuw 1e€axBoVV epyaciec CUVIAPNONG OTN CUGKEUN], ATTOCUVOEETE T CUCKEUN PE AOMANELD ATIO TO NAEKTPLKO
pevpa.

7 AloTuotwote Ty ENewdn tdong.

MNa tnv eKtéAeon TWV EPYACLWV OUVTHPNONG OTN CUOKEUN anatteital n epappoyr Miele Service «Tekpunpiwon
service Miele (MSD)»

Mpérmet va AapBavovtat urtddn ot urtodeifeig aodaleiag kat tposidoroinong tng tekunpiwong service Miele (MSD), ou
LoxVOULV yLa ToV TUTIO TNG CUCKEUNG.

Ol epyaocieq 0Tn CUOKEUN TIPETEL VA eKTEAOUVTAL CUPDWVA HE TIG 0ONYieq EPYATLWV.

Kivéuvog OAaoctikol tpaldpatog Katd TG Epyacieg cuvinpnong

MPOEIAOMOIHZH

& Avdaloya e TNV KATAOKEUN TOoUg, Ta e€aptipata evOEXeTAL va gival axunpead.
Kivbuvog BAaotikol Tpalpatog Katd TG EPYACieq ouvtRPNoNG.

7 Na v tpootacia améd BAACTIKA TPAVHATA POPATE TIPOOTATEUTIKG YAVTLA KAl XPNOLHUOTIOLEITE TIPOCTATEUTIKA AKHWY
pe kwd. mpoiovrog 05057680.

Diese Unterlagen dirfen ohne unsere Genehmigung weder vervielfaltigt noch Dritten zuganglich gemacht werden. Eigentumsrechte vorbehalten. 02.04.2026



Umbau- und Montageanweisung
M.-Nr. 12978151 25 von 56

Kivbuvog Aoyw akatdAAnAwv epyaciwv c€pPig

MPOEIAONOIHZH
& Kivduvog Aoyw akatdAMnAwv epyaoiwv o€pPLg.
Ot akatdMnAeq epyacieq o€pPLg pumopel va mpokaAécouv coBapég VAKEG {nuLEG Kal Bavatndopoug TPAuPATIoPOUG.

7* Ol epyaoieq 0£pPIg ETUTPEMETAL VA SLlEVEPYOUVTAL ATIOKAELCTIKA AT ELBIKEVPEVO NAEKTPONOYO e eEEIOIKEUPEVN
ekmaideuon, TEXVIKA KATAPTLON KAl EPTIELPLA.

7 Mpémel va AapBdvovtat urtdn oL LoXVOVTEG Kavoviouoi aohdelac.

7" XpnOLUOTOLE(TE UEGA ATOPLKAG TTPOOTAGIAG.

7 Mpw TtpoPeite oe omoladnmote evépyela, SlaBAaocTe TPWTa TV Tekunpiwaon Miele Service.
7 Mpémel va Tnpolvtat oL urtodeifele aodaleiag kat tpoeldomoinong.

7* BePawwBeite 4Tl kaTA TN HIAPKELD TWV EQYACLWV GEPPLG BEV PTIOPOVV VA TTANGLAGOUV ATopa ) {Wa GTOV XWPO
epyaoiag.

EK TwVv votépwv tortobétnon Baong {0yiong

7 Adaipéote T pdoodn, BA. TSD turou > Odnyieg epyaciag > Adaipeon pdcodnc.

7 Adatpéote 1o Ttiow Toixwpa, BAéme TSD turou > Odnyieg epyaciag > Adaipeon Tiow TOXWUATOC.

7* TomoBeTrote 10 KaTdKL GUCKEUNG, BAéme TSD tumou > Odnyieg epyaciag > Adaipecn KaTakioh GUGKEUAG.
¥ NUoTe T otepEwon amédou Tou TTAUVTNPIOU POUXWV.

7 TomoBetrote 4 AMOOTATEC TTAAKETAG.

7 TomoBetrote To HAekTpOVIKO dopTtiou (N1-18) otoug amootdreg mhakétag. TormoBetAiote to HAeKTpOVIKO dopTiou
(N1-18) pe tétolo TpdTo, WoTE oL KAEuUEG BUopatog va Bpiokovtal otnv emavw TAsupd, BA. eik. 1.

7 TomtoBetrote TV MAeE0VSA KaAwdiwv amd to HAekTpovikd doptiou (N1-18) mpoc to HAekTpoviko toxvog (N1-1).

7 Juvbéote 1o BUopa mAe€oudag kaAwdiwv oto ST23 (1) tou HAekTpoVIKO 1oxU0G (N1-1) kat acbaliote To otnv
mhe€ouba kahwbdiwv oto (2), BA. ek, 2.

7 JtepewoTe T0 oTAPLYHa kaAdwdiou oto éhacpa otnpiypatoc kaAwdiou (1), BA. eik. 3.

7 JtepewoTe T0 oTAPLYHa kaAwdiou oto TAaivo toixwpa (2), (3) BA. ewk. 3.

7 S1epewoTe T0 oTAPLYHA kaAwdiou otn Bdon Tou mMAuvTnpiou pouxwy (4), BA. eik. 3.

7 INKWOTE TO TTAUVTAPLO POUXWYV HE avUPWTIKO OXNUA Kat KATAAANAO UALKO uTtooThpLENC.
7* TomoBetrote £16650UG KAAWSIWV.

7 Kpatriote tn SuvapokuéAn pe Bondd tormoBétnong Bdong Zoyiong (1) kat KAetdi dhev (2) kat teplotpédte tny, PAETE
€. 4.

7 TomoBetnote 2 e€aywveg Bideg M 12 x 60 mm (1), 2 eviapeoeg Aapapiveg yia duvapokupéln (2), tn Suvapokubén,
2 uttoBepatikég podéheg (3) kal 2 autaodhalilopeva taipddia (4) omwg vrtodeikvuetal, BA. eik. 5.

7 Sdi€te 11q Bideg (1) pe 50 Nm, BAéme ik. 5.

7 Adatpéote tov BonBd tomoBetnong Bdong L0yiong, PA. ik. 4.

7 Inudvete Toug aywyoug Twv duvapokupelwy amo to 1 éwg to 4, BA. elk. 6.

7 AleuBeTroTE TOUG AYWYOUC TWV SUVAHOKUPEAWY HECW TWV EL0OSWY KAAWSLWV oTn BAcN TOU TTAUVTNPIOU POUXWV.

7° AleuBeTroTE TOUC aywyoug Twv duvauokuhehwy Ttpog to HAeKTpoVIKO doptiou (N1-18), BA. eik. 6 kal TiLdoTe TOUG
ue otnpiypata kaAwdiwv oe katdMnAeg B€oelq.

© Ol aywyol TTpooTaTetovVTal EVAVTL HNXAVIKWY ETIUEPACEWV.
7 Kdvte To urtoAetmoépevo pAikog KaAwdiwy BnAd kal oTEPEWOTE TO.

7 Suvbéote Toug aywyolg Twv duvapokupelwv otig avtiotoixeg Béoelg tou HAEKTpoviko poptiou (N1-18), BA. eik. 6.

Diese Unterlagen dirfen ohne unsere Genehmigung weder vervielfaltigt noch Dritten zuganglich gemacht werden. Eigentumsrechte vorbehalten. 02.04.2026



Umbau- und Montageanweisung
M.-Nr. 12978151 26 von 56

7° KoMnote tn ueuBpavn (1) e mpodil oteyavoroinong Terostat mavw amoé to HAektpovikd doptiou (N1-18) amé
pEoa oTtnV eMAvVW TTAEUPA NG tpaBEépaag Baong, PA. k. 7.

2 To HAektpovikd dboptiou (N1-18) eivat rpootateupévo amd Ttothég vepou.
7 Juvbéaote Tov eUkaptto cwAAva 10 x 2,5 29 mm (11), BAéme eik. 5.
7 Bdwote 1o afipadl (13) péxpt tov evkapmto owAiva 10 x 2,5 29 mm (11), BA. eik. 5.
7 Koupmwote tn podéha (14), BA. eik. 5.
7" Bidbwote xalapd 1o mhaiotlo Baoncg Luytong (5) pe to pakpl mafuddt M 10 (12) otov amootdtn (6), BA. k. 5.
7" PuBpiote e tiq tpapépoec (10) tv andotaon avapeoa ota SVo TAaiota Bdong Z0yong, BA. ik. 5.

7 Bbwote tnv Tiow tpaBépaoa pe 4 Bidec M10 x 20 ota SUo mhaiola Bdong Z0yiong kat odifte i Bideg ue 30 Nm, BA.
€lk. 5.

7 Sdi€te ta pakpla malpddia M 10 (12) ue 50 Nm, BA. sik. 5.
7 Adalpéote tnv pmpootivi TpaBépoa.
7 BdMte oto MAAL TN emtdvw podéAa (14) kat to mtaluadt (13), BA. ik. 5.

Ta ma€uddia (13) kat ot podéheg (14) oxnuatilouv tnv achalela petadopdg yia tn Bdon Luyiong.
O amootatne (11) Staodalilel 6Tt to KaTw Taluadt (13) mapapével TPooBACIUO PETA attd Th cUVAPHOAdYNON.

To emavw mta&pdadt (13) pmopel va petakivnOei Ttpoc Ta KATw PEcw KPadaopwy Kal og TAApn doptwon va eumodilel tnv
emavadopd tng Baong Luylong otnv apxikr 6€on.

7* Bldbwote 10 KaAwdio yeiwong (1) otnv mtiow tpaBépoa kat to TAUVTAPLO polxwv (2), BA. sik. 8.

7" KoMRoTe To autokdAANTOo yeiwong oto onueio Bdwpatog otnv Tiow tpaBépaoa (3), BA. eik. 8.

7* TomoBetrote 10 TALVTAPLO POUXWV OTO SATEDO.

7* Bldwote Thv Prpootivh tpaBépoa pe 4 Bideg M10 x 20 kat ota dUo mhaiola Bacng Luylong, BA. eik. 5.
7 Inuewwote ta véa onueia Bdwpatog (4) otig TpaBépoeg eumpdg Kat tiow oto damedo, BA. eik. 8.

7 NUote TV TpaBépoa eumpog TTaAL

7 Adalp&oTe TO TTAUVTHPLO POUXWV GTIO TOV XWPEO TOTtOBETNONG.

7 Mpoetodote tn otepéwaon Samédou Tou TTAUVTNPIoU PouxwV pe oUTa Fischer S16.

7* TomoBeTAoTE TO TTAUVTAPLO POUXWV OTOV XWPEO TOTtoBETNONG.

7 Bildwote v pmpootivy tpaBépoa pe 4 Bideq M10 x 20 ota S0o mAaiola Baong Z0yiong kat odifte tig Bibeq pe
30 Nm, BA. ew. 5.

7" EUBUYPApUIOTE TO TTAUVTAPLO POUXWY GTOV XWPEO TOTtOBETNONC ToV. Ma auTd, XPNOLUOTIOIROTE Ta EAACUATA
avtiotdBuiong Baong Luyiong (8), BA. eik. 5.

7 ST1epeW)OTE TO TTAUVTAPLO POUXWY 0To dAaTtedo pe tnv e€dywvn EUAOPLOA 12 x 90 kal Tic eAatnPLwTEG podéheg B12.
7 KoMjote tnv koANTIKA Tatvia otnv tpécon Baong.
7 Bidbwote tnv tpocodn Baong (9) umpootd pe ekactote 2 Bideg mopmé CEM 6 x 12 (7), BA. ew. 5.

7" TomoBetnote N ducolva pe Toug SAKTUAIOUG KL TA KOAGPA CWAAVA GTOV GWARVA ATIOXETEUCONG.

'Evag AKapTtog aywyog amox£Teucng puropei va aAotwaoet to artotéleopa {0ylong.
H ¢duocoulva amopovwvel To TTALVTPLO POUXWV ATIO €VAV AKAUTITO AywYyO ATIOXETEVONG.

7 SUVOEDTE TO TIAUVTNPLO POUXWV OTO SIKTUO PEUPATOC KAL EVEPYOTIOLAOTE TO.

7 An\wote to HAekTpovikd poptiou (N1-18) kat Sokipdote to, BA. TSD tomou > Obdnyieg epyaoiag >
Mpoypappatiopdg cuotrpatog (0ylong.

7" ATTEVEPYOTIOLAOTE TO TIAUVIHPLO POUXWV KAL ATIOCUVEEGTE TO AT To HiKTUO PEUHATOG.

7 K)\eiote tn cuokeun.

Xpnrion acddlelag petadopdg Baong {Uyiong

7* EvepyoToloTe TO TIAUVTHPLO POUXWV.

Diese Unterlagen dirfen ohne unsere Genehmigung weder vervielfaltigt noch Dritten zuganglich gemacht werden. Eigentumsrechte vorbehalten. 02.04.2026



Umbau- und Montageanweisung
M.-Nr. 12978151 27 von 56

7* Avoi€te To TPdypapa pe TN Asttoupyia Zoylong.
7* Yrohoyiote o améBapo Tou cuothuatog OyIong.

7 Bildwote 10 emdvw afiuadt (13) kdvrpa otn Bacn Tou mAuvtnpiou pouxwv péxpt va sudaviotei n tun 50 kg +/- 5 kg,
BA. ewk. 5.

7 Bildwote 10 kdtw afuadt (13) kdvrpa otn Baon Tou mAuvTnpeiou pouXwWV péxpt va spdaviotel n tun 10 kg +/- 5 kg, BA.
elk. 5.

7* EmavaldBete Tiq 500 Teleutaiec 0dnyieq EVEPYELWY O OAEQG TIC SUVAPOKUPENEC.
® Ot duvapokupédeg arodoptiloviat.

7 NOote T otepEwon 5amédou Tou TTAUVTNPEIOU POUXWV.

el

es

Instrucciones de montaje: zécalo de pesaje

Motivo: el zécalo mide la capacidad de carga.
Piezas necesarias:

Numero N° de mat. Denominacion
1 1278492x  APWMO092 Zécalo de pesaje 27/35 SST 6

Piezas del suministro

Ndmero N° de mat. Denominacion

4 01709850  Tacos Fischer S16

4 01698680  Tornillo para madera de cabeza hexagonal 12 x 90
4 00010208 Arandela elastica B12

1 03903660 Fuelle

2 12022750  Anillo

3 00078294  Abrazadera de manguera SGL 60-80

12 12636791 Chapa de compensacion, zocalo de pesaje

1 13024160  Ayuda de posicionamiento, zécalo de pesaje
4 11044200  Tornillo alomado M6 x 12

1 11554050  Plano de conexiones PWM WI

2 13045350 Bastidor, grupo constructivo WP

2 12636764  Travesafio, zécalo de pesaje 240-320 |

4 12957670 Chapa de compensacidn, zécalo de pesaje
4 12855720  Sensor, grupo constructivo bastidor de pesaje
8 12636781 Chapa intermedia, zécalo de pesaje

1 12854790  Electrénica del sistema de pesaje

1 12629720  Mazo de cables N1-1_ST23, N1-18_ST8

8 03096880 Pasacables 23,8

8 01763700  Portacables T50 SSFM

1 07460590 Cinta de masa, 260 mm

2 00010540 Arandela dentada A 6,4

1 12818391 Panel del zécalo, sistema de pesaje

1 02729600 Etiqueta adhesiva, signo de puesta a tierra
8 12347590  Tornillo hexagonal M10 x 25

8 11040280  Tornillo hexagonal M12 x 60

4 06803700 Tuerca hexagonal M10

Diese Unterlagen dirfen ohne unsere Genehmigung weder vervielfaltigt noch Dritten zuganglich gemacht werden. Eigentumsrechte vorbehalten. 02.04.2026



Umbau- und Montageanweisung

M.-Nr. 12978151 28 von 56
Numero N° de mat. Denominacion

8 11033470  Tuerca hexagonal M12

4 12657270 Tuerca hexagonal M10 x 30

8 00010672 Arandela B10,5

8 06803690 Arandela13

4 09719690  Tornillos avellanados M5 x 20

4 10258920  Tornillo alomado CEM 6 x 12

Riesgo de electrocucidn por tensién de alimentacién en los trabajos de reparacion

AVISO

& Riesgo de electrocucion por tensidn de alimentacion en los trabajos de reparacion.

Incluso cuando el aparato esté desconectado hay tensién eléctrica en alguno de sus componentes. Si el aparato esta
conectado a la red eléctrica, en el aparato en principio hay tensién de red.

7 Antes de realizar cualquier trabajo de mantenimiento en el aparato, desconectar el aparato de la red eléctrica de
forma segura.

7 Cerciorarse de que no existe tensién de red.

Para realizar trabajos de mantenimiento en el aparato se necesita la aplicacién de «documentacion para Miele
Service (MSD)»

Se deben observar las instrucciones de seguridad y advertencia de la documentacién para Miele Service (MSD) que se
apliquen al tipo de aparato.

La intervencién en el aparato se debe realizar siguiendo las indicaciones.

Peligro de sufrir cortes al realizar trabajos de mantenimiento

AVISO

& Los componentes pueden presentar cantos afilados debidos a la fabricacion.
Peligro de sufrir cortes al realizar trabajos de mantenimiento.

#“ Como medida de proteccién contra cortes, llevar guantes y utilizar cantoneras, n.% de mat. 05057680.

Existe un peligro debido a trabajos de mantenimiento inadecuados

AVISO

& Existe un peligro debido a trabajos de mantenimiento inadecuados.

Los trabajos de reparacion inadecuados pueden causar importantes dafios materiales, lesiones graves o incluso la
muerte.

7 Los trabajos de reparacion los realizara exclusivamente un electricista autorizado con formacién técnica,
conocimientos especializados y experiencia.

7“ Es necesario tener en cuenta las normas de seguridad en vigor.

#* Llevar un equipamiento de proteccién individual.

7 Primero leer la documentacion para Miele Service y, posteriormente, actuar.
7“ Se deben respetar las instrucciones de seguridad y las advertencias.

7* Asegurarse de que no accederan a la zona de trabajo personas o animales durante los trabajos de reparacion.

Diese Unterlagen dirfen ohne unsere Genehmigung weder vervielfaltigt noch Dritten zuganglich gemacht werden. Eigentumsrechte vorbehalten. 02.04.2026



Umbau- und Montageanweisung
M.-Nr. 12978151 29 von 56

Montaje posterior del zécalo de pesaje

v* Desmontar la pared delantera; ver TSD del modelo > Instrucciones de trabajo > Desmontar la pared delantera.

#“ Desmontar la pared posterior; ver TSD del modelo > Instrucciones de trabajo > Desmontar la pared posterior.

7“ Desmontar la tapa de la méaquina; ver TSD del modelo > Instrucciones de trabajo > Desmontar la tapa de la méquina.
7 Aflojar la fijacién al suelo de la lavadora.

¥ Colocar cuatro espaciadores de circuito cerrado.

#“ Colocar la Electrénica de carga (N1-18) en los espaciadores de circuito cerrado. Colocar la Electronica de carga
(N1-18) de modo que las cajas de conexiones se encuentren en la parte superior; ver imagen 1.

7 Tender el mazo de cables de la Electrénica de carga (N1-18) a la Electrdnica potencia (N1-1).

7° Enchufar el conector del mazo de cables en la posicién ST23 (1) de la Electrénica potencia (N1-1) y fijar el mazo de
cables en la posicién (2); ver imagen 2.

7 Fijar el soporte para cables en la chapa del soporte para cables (1); ver imagen 3.
7 Fijar el soporte para cables en la pared posterior (2), (3); ver imagen 3.

7* Fijar el soporte para cables en la parte inferior de la lavadora (4); ver imagen 3.
7 Levantar la lavadora con una carretilla elevadora y material de soporte adecuado.
7 Utilizar pasacables.

7 Sujetar y centrar la celda de pesaje con la ayuda de posicionamiento del zécalo de pesaje (1) y una llave Allen (2); ver
imagen 4.

#* Montar dos tornillos hexagonales M 12 x 60 mm (1), dos placas intermedias para celdas de pesaje (2), la propia celda
de pesaje, dos arandelas (3) y dos tuercas autoblocantes (4) como se indica; ver imagen 5.

7 Apretar los tornillos (1) a 50 Nm; ver imagen 5.

7 Retirar la ayuda de posicionamiento del zécalo de pesaje; ver imagen 4.

7 Marcar los cables de las celdas de pesaje del 1al 4; ver imagen 6.

7 Tender los cables de las celdas de pesaje por el pasacables de la parte inferior de la lavadora.

7 Tender los cables de las celdas de pesaje hasta la Electrénica de carga (N1-18) (ver imagen 6) y fijarlos en las
posiciones apropiadas con soportes para cables.

©  Los cables estan protegidos contra las influencias mecanicas.
~* Formar una lazada con la longitud de cable restante vy fijarla.

7 Enchufar los cables de las celdas de pesaje en los lugares correspondientes de la Electrénica de carga (N1-18); ver
imagen 6.

7* Adherir la ldmina (1) con perfil de sellado Terostat por la Electronica de carga (N1-18), desde el interior hasta la
parte superior del travesafio de la parte inferior; ver imagen 7.

2 La Electrénica de carga (N1-18) es un componente protegido contra las salpicaduras.
7 Insertar la manguera 10 x 2,5 de 29 mm (11); ver imagen 5.
7 Enroscar la tuerca (13) hasta la manguera 10 x 2,5 de 29 mm (11); ver imagen 5.
7 Insertar la arandela (14); ver imagen 5.
7" Fijar el bastidor del zécalo de pesaje (5) al separador (6) con la tuerca larga M10 (12), sin apretar; ver imagen 5.
7 Ajustar la distancia entre ambos bastidores del zécalo de pesaje mediante los travesafios (10); ver imagen 5.

7 Fijar el travesafio trasero a los dos bastidores del zécalo de pesaje con cuatro tornillos M10 x 20 y apretarlos a
30 Nm; ver imagen 5.

7 Apretar las tuercas largas M 10 (12) a 50 Nm; ver imagen 5.
7 Extraer el travesafio delantero.

7 Dejar a un lado la arandela superior (14) y la tuerca (13); ver imagen 5.

Diese Unterlagen dirfen ohne unsere Genehmigung weder vervielfaltigt noch Dritten zuganglich gemacht werden. Eigentumsrechte vorbehalten. 02.04.2026



Umbau- und Montageanweisung
M.-Nr. 12978151 30 von 56

La tuerca (13) y las arandelas (14) constituyen el seguro de transporte del zécalo de pesaje.
El distanciador (11) se encarga de que la tuerca inferior (13) siga siendo accesible tras el montaje.

La tuerca superior (13) puede desplazarse hacia abajo debido a la vibracidn e impedir que el zécalo de pesaje vuelva a
su posicion inicial cuando la carga esta completa.

7 Atornillar el cable de conexién a tierra (1) al travesafio trasero y a la lavadora (2); ver imagen 8.

7 Adherir la etiqueta de conexién a tierra en el punto de fijacién del travesafio trasero (3); ver imagen 8.

v Colocar la lavadora en el suelo.

7* Fijar el travesafio delantero a los dos bastidores del zécalo de pesaje con cuatro tornillos M10 x 20; ver imagen 5.

¥ Marcar los nuevos puntos de atornillado (4) en el suelo, tanto en el travesafio delantero como en el trasero; ver
imagen 8.

7 Volver a aflojar el travesafio delantero.

7 Retirar la lavadora de su lugar de emplazamiento.

7 Preparar la fijacién al suelo de la lavadora con tacos Fischer S16.
¥ Colocar la lavadora en su lugar de emplazamiento.

#* Fijar el travesafio delantero a los dos bastidores del zécalo de pesaje con cuatro tornillos M10 x 20 y apretarlos a
30 Nm; ver imagen 5.

7 Nivelar la lavadora en su lugar de emplazamiento. Para ello, utilizar chapas de compensacién en el zécalo de pesaje
(8); ver imagen 5.

7" Fijar la lavadora al suelo con tornillos para madera de cabeza hexagonal 12 x 90 y arandelas elasticas B12.
7 Adherir tira adhesiva al panel del zécalo.
7 Atornillar el panel del zécalo frontal (9) con dos tornillos alomados CEM 6 x 12 (7); ver imagen 5.

7 Montar el fuelle con los anillos y las abrazaderas de manguera en el tubo de desagiie.

Un tubo de desagtie rigido puede distorsionar el resultado del pesaje.
El fuelle aisla la lavadora de un tubo de desagle rigido.

7 Conectar la lavadora a la red eléctrica y encenderla.

v Registrar y probar la Electrénica de carga (N1-18); ver TSD del modelo > Instrucciones de trabajo > Programar el
sistema de pesaje.

¥ Apagar la lavadora y desconectarla de la red eléctrica.

7 Cerrar la maquina.

Uso del seguro de transporte del zécalo de pesaje
7 Conectar la lavadora.
¥ Abrir el programa con funcién de pesaje.
7 Tarar el sistema de pesaje.
7 Atornillar la tuerca superior (13) a la parte inferior de la lavadora hasta que se indique 50 kg +/- 5 kg; ver imagen 5.
7 Atornillar la tuerca inferior (13) a la parte inferior de la lavadora hasta que se indique 10 kg +/- 5 kg; ver imagen 5.
7 Repetir las dos Ultimas instrucciones en todas las celdas de pesaje.
©  Se descargan las celdas de pesaje.

7 Aflojar la fijacién al suelo de la lavadora.

es

Diese Unterlagen dirfen ohne unsere Genehmigung weder vervielfaltigt noch Dritten zuganglich gemacht werden. Eigentumsrechte vorbehalten. 02.04.2026



Umbau- und Montageanweisung
M.-Nr. 12978151 31von 56

Asennusohje — Punnitusjalusta

Syy: Jalusta mittaa tayttomaaraa.
Tarvittavat osat

Maara Mat.nro Nimitys
1 1278492x APWMO092 Punnitusjalusta 27/35 SST 6

Mukana toimitettavat osat

Maara Mat.nro Nimitys

4 01709850  Ruuvitulppa Fischer S16

4 01698680  Kuusiokantainen puuruuvi 12 x 90
4 00010208 Joustoaluslaatta B12

1 03903660 Palje

2 12022750 Rengas

3 00078294  Letkunkiristin SGL 60-80

-
N

12636791 Punnitusjalustan tasauslevy
13024160  Punnitusjalustan kohdistusapu
11044200  Kupukantaruuvi M6 x12
11554050  Kytkentdkaavio PWM WI
13045350 Kehyskokoonpano WP

12636764  Punnitusjalustan poikkipalkki 240—320 |
12957670 Punnitusjalustan tasauslevy
12855720  Punnituskehyskokoonpanon anturi
12636781 Punnitusjalustan valilevy
12854790  Punnitusjarjestelman elektroniikka
12629720  Johtosarja N1—1_ST23, N1-18_ST8
03096880 Kaapelilapivienti 23,8

01763700  Johdonpidike T50 SSFM
07460590 Maajohto 260 mm

00010540 Viuhka-aluslaatta A6,4

12818391 Punnitusjarjestelman jalustalevy
02729600 Maadoitusmerkki-tarra

12347590 Kuusiokantaruuvi M10 x 25
11040280  Kuusiokantaruuvi M12 x 60
06803700 Kuusiokantamutteri M10
11033470 Kuusiokantamutteri M12
12657270 Kuusiokantamutteri M10 x 30
00010672  Aluslaatta B10,5

06803690 Aluslaatta 13

09719690  Uppokantaruuvi M5 x 20
10258920  Kupukantaruuvi CEM 6 x 12

A PpOOKODMNOODMNOWMOO-—="—""N—-"000—="="0r~DPDNMNN="HN-=

Diese Unterlagen dirfen ohne unsere Genehmigung weder vervielfaltigt noch Dritten zuganglich gemacht werden. Eigentumsrechte vorbehalten. 02.04.2026



Umbau- und Montageanweisung
M.-Nr. 12978151 32 von 56

Asennustdiden aikana on olemassa verkkojannitteen aiheuttama sahkoiskuvaara
VAROITUS

& Asennustodiden aikana on olemassa verkkojannitteen aiheuttama séhkoiskuvaara.

Laitteen sisalla saattaa kulkea jannite, vaikka laite olisi kytketty pois paalta. Kun laite on liitetty séhkoverkkoon, siina on
periaatteessa aina verkkojannite.

7 Laite on ehdottomasti erotettava sahkdverkosta ennen siihen tehtévien huolto-, korjaus- tai muutostdiden
aloittamista.

7* Varmista etté laite on jannitteeton ja ettei kukaan tai mikaan paise liittamain sita vahingossa takaisin
sahkoverkkoon asennustoiden aikana.

Kunnossapitotdiden yhteydessa tarvitaan Mielen MSD-huoltosovellusta (“Tekninen huoltodokumentaatio”)
Noudata huollettavan laitetyypin Teknisen huoltodokumentaation (MSD) turvallisuusohjeita ja varoituksia.

Huoltotyot on suoritettava kyseista laitetyyppia koskevien tydohjeiden mukaisesti.

Huoltotéiden yhteydessa on olemassa viiltohaavojen vaara

VAROITUS

& Koneessa voi rakenteellisista syista olla terévia reunoja.
Huoltotdiden yhteydessa on olemassa viiltohaavojen vaara.

7 Kéyta viiltohaavojen ehkaisemiseksi suojakésineita ja reunasuojusta M.-nro 05057680.

Asiattomien korjausten aiheuttama vaaratilanteiden vaara

VAROITUS

& Asiattomien korjausten aiheuttama vaaratilanteiden vaara.

Asiattomat korjaukset voivat aiheuttaa vakavia esinevahinkoja, vakavia henkilévahinkoja ja jopa kuoleman.
7 Korjauksia saa suorittaa vain sahkéasentaja, jolla on asianmukainen koulutus, tietamys ja kokemus.

7 Voimassa olevia turvallisuusmaarayksia seka lakeja ja asetuksia on noudatettava.

7 Kéyta henkilénsuojaimia.

7* Lue Mielen tekniset huoltotiedot ennen korjaustsiden aloittamista.

7* Noudata turvallisuusohjeita ja varoituksia.

7 Varmista, ettei tydskentelypaikan laheisyyteen voi korjaustdiden aikana paasti muita ihmisia tai elaimia.

Punnitusjalustan asennus

7 Irrota koneen etuseina, ks. koneen tyyppi-TSD > Tydohjeet > Etuseinan irrotus.
7 Irrota koneen takaseina, ks. koneen tyyppi-TSD > Tydohjeet > Takaseinan irrotus.
7 Irrota koneen kansi, ks. koneen tyyppi-TSD > Tydohjeet > Koneen kannen irrotus.
7 Irrota pesukone lattiasta.

7* Aseta piirilevyn nelja etéisyystukea paikalleen.

7 Aseta Elektroniikka Tayttd (N1-18) piirilevyn valikappaleisiin. Aseta Elektroniikka Taytto (N1-18) siten, etts
pistokekourut tulevat ylos, ks. kuva 1.

* Veda johtosarja kohdasta Elektroniikka Tayttd (N1-18) kohtaan Elektroniikka Teho (N1-1).

7 Aseta johtosarjan pistoke Elektroniikka Tehon (N1-1) liitantaan ST23 (1) ja kiinnita johtosarja (2), ks. kuva 2.
7 Kiinnita johdonpidikkeita johdonpidikelevyyn (1), ks. kuva 3.

7 Kiinnita johdonpidikkeita sivuseiniin (2), (3), ks. kuva 3.

7 Kiinnita johdonpidikkeitd pesukoneen jalustaan (4), ks. kuva 3.

Diese Unterlagen dirfen ohne unsere Genehmigung weder vervielfaltigt noch Dritten zuganglich gemacht werden. Eigentumsrechte vorbehalten. 02.04.2026



Umbau- und Montageanweisung
M.-Nr. 12978151 33 von 56

7* Nosta pesukone ilmaan haarukkavaunun ja sopivien alusrakenteiden avulla.
7“ Asenna kaapelilapiviennit.

7 Pida punnituskennoa paikallaan ja keskita se punnitusjalustan kohdistusavun (1) ja kuusiokoloavaimen (2) avulla, ks.
kuva 4.

7 Asenna kaksi kuusiokantaruuvia M 12 x 60 mm (1), kaksi punnituskennon valilevya (2), punnituskenno, kaksi
aluslaattaa (3) ja kaksi itselukittuvaa mutteria (4) kuvan mukaisesti, ks. kuva 5.

7 Kirista ruuvit (1) momenttiin 50 Nm, ks. kuva 5.

7* Ota punnitusjalustan kohdistusapu pois, ks. kuva 4.

7“ Merkitse punnituskennon johdot numeroilla 1—4, ks. kuva 6.

7 Veda punnituskennon johdot kaapelilapivientien lapi pesukoneen jalustaan.

7 Ved4 punnituskennon johdot kohtaan Elektroniikka Tayttd (N1-18), ks. kuva 6, ja kiinnitd ne johdonpidikkeilla sopiviin
kohtiin.

©  Johtoihin ei kohdistu mekaanista vaikutusta.
7 Kierra johdot kiepille ja kiinnita johdonpidikkeills.
7 Liita punnituskennojen johdot vastaaviin liitantsihin kohtaan Elektroniikka Tayttd (N1-18), ks. kuva 6.

7 Liimaa Terostat-tiivistelistalla varustettu suojakalvo (1) Elektroniikka Taytton (N1-18) yli sisakautta jalustan
poikkipalkin ylareunaan, ks. kuva 7.

©  Elektroniikka Taytto (N1-18) on suojattu roiskevedelts.
7 Liita letku 10 x 2,5 29 mm (11), ks. kuva 5.
7 Kierra mutteri (13) kiinni 10 x 2,5 29 mm:n letkuun (11), ks. kuva 5.
7 Aseta aluslaatta (14) paikalleen, ks. kuva 5.
7 Kiinnita punnitusjalustan kehys (5) pitkalla mutterilla M 10 (12) 16yséasti etédisyystukeen (6), ks. kuva 5.
¥ S4ada punnitusjalustan kehysten vali poikkipalkkien (10) avulla, ks. kuva 5.

7 Kiinnita takimmainen poikkipalkki neljall4 ruuvilla M10 x 20 punnitusjalustan molempiin kehyksiin ja kiristé ruuvit
momenttiin 30 Nm, ks. kuva 5.

7 Kirista pitkdt mutterit M 10 (12) momenttiin 50 Nm, ks. kuva 5.
7 Irrota etummainen poikkipalkki.

7 Laita ylempi aluslaatta (14) ja mutteri (13) syrjaan, ks. kuva 5.

Mutterit (13) ja aluslaatat (14) muodostavat punnitusjalustan kuljetustuen.
Etaisyystuki (11) varmistaa, ettd alempaan mutteriin (13) passee kasiksi asennuksen jalkeen.

Ylempi mutteri (13) voi liikkkua alaspéin tarinan vaikutuksesta ja estaa punnitusjalustan palautumisen alkuperéiseen
asentoonsa, kun se on taysin kuormitettu.

#“ Ruuvaa maadoitusjohdin (1) kiinnita takimmaiseen poikkipalkkiin ja pesukoneeseen (2), ks. kuva 8.

7 Kiinnita maadoitusmerkki-tarra takimmaisen poikkipalkin (3) maadoitusruuvin viereen, ks. kuva 8.

7" Aseta pesukone lattialle.

7 Kiinnitd etumainen poikkipalkki punnitusjalustan kumpaankin kehykseen neljalla ruuvilla M10 x 20, ks. kuva 5.
7“ Merkitse etumaisen ja takimmaisen poikkipalkin uudet ruuvien paikat (4) lattiaan, ks. kuva 8.

7 Ota etumainen poikkipalkki taas pois.

7 Siirrd pesukone pois sijoituspaikaltaan.

7 Valmistele pesukoneen lattiakiinnitys Discher S16 -ruuvitulpilla.

7 Aseta pesukone sijoituspaikalleen.

* Ruuvaa etumainen poikkipalkki kiinni punnitusjalustan kumpaankin kehykseen neljalla ruuvilla M10 x 20 ja kirist4
ruuvit momenttiin 30 Nm, ks. kuva 5.

7 Suorista pesukone sijoituspaikalleen. Kayta tdhan punnitusjalustan (8) tasauslevyjs, ks. kuva 5.

Diese Unterlagen dirfen ohne unsere Genehmigung weder vervielfaltigt noch Dritten zuganglich gemacht werden. Eigentumsrechte vorbehalten. 02.04.2026



Umbau- und Montageanweisung
M.-Nr. 12978151 34 von 56

7 Kiinnita pesukone lattiaan kuusokantaisilla puuruuvella 12 x 90 ja joustoaluslaatoilla B12.
7 Kiinnita tarranauha jalustalevyyn.
#* Ruuvaa jalustalevy (9) etupuolelta kahdella kupukantaruuvilla CEM 6 x 12 (7), ks. kuva 5.

#* Asenna palje renkaan ja letkunkiristimen avulla poistoputkeen.

Jaykka viemariputki voisi vaaristaa punnitustulosta.

Palje erottaa pesukoneen jaykasta viemariputkesta.

7 Liita pesukone sahkoverkkoon ja kytke sen virta paalle.

7 Kirjaa ja testaa Elektroniikka Tayttd (N1-18), ks. tyyppi-TSD > Kayttéohjeet > Punnitusjirjestelman ohjelmointi.
7 Kytke pesukoneen virta pois paélta ja irrota kone sdhkoverkosta.

7 Sulje kone.

Punnitusjalustan kuljetustuen kaytto
7 Kytke pesukoneen virta paille.
7 Avaa jokin ohjelma, johon kuuluu punnitustoiminto.
¥ Taaraa punnitusjarjestelma.
7 Kierra ylempaa mutteria (13) pesukoneen pohjaa vasten, kunnes nayttéon tulee 50 kg +/- 5 kg, ks. kuva 5.
7 Kierra alempaa mutteria (13) pyykinpesukoneen pohjaa vasten, kunnes naytossa nakyy 10 kg +/- 5 kg, ks. kuva 5.
7" Tee sama kaikilla punnituskennoille.
©  Punnituskennoihin ei nyt kohdistu kuormitusta.

7 Irrota pesukone lattiasta.

fi

fr

Notice de montage : socle avec pesée

Raison : le socle mesure la charge.
Pieéces nécessaires

Nombre N° Mat. Dénomination
1 1278492x APWMO092 Socle avec pesée 27/35 SST 6

Piéces fournies

Nombre N° Mat. Dénomination

4 01709850  Cheville Fischer S16

4 01698680 Vis a bois a six pans 12 x 90

4 00010208 Rondelle élastique B12

1 03903660 Soufflet

2 12022750  Bague

3 00078294  Collier de serrage SGL 60—80

12 12636791 Tole de compensation pour socle avec pesée
1 13024160  Aide au positionnement pour socle avec pesée
4 11044200 Vis a téte bombée M6 x 12

1 11554050  Schéma électrique LMI WI

2 13045350 Cadre Composant WP

2 12636764  Traverse pour socle avec pesée 240—-320 |

Diese Unterlagen dirfen ohne unsere Genehmigung weder vervielfaltigt noch Dritten zuganglich gemacht werden. Eigentumsrechte vorbehalten. 02.04.2026



Umbau- und Montageanweisung

M.-Nr. 12978151 35 von 56
Nombre N° Mat. Dénomination

4 12957670 Tole de compensation pour socle avec pesée
4 12855720  Composant de capteur cadre avec pesée

8 12636781 Tole intermédiaire pour socle avec pesée

1 12854790  Systeme de pesée électronique

1 12629720  Faisceau de cables N1-1_ST23, N1-18_ST8
8 03096880 Passe-cable 23,8

8 01763700  Passe-cable T50 SSFM

1 07460590 Bande de masse 260 mm

2 00010540 Rondelle éventail A 6,4

1 12818391 Panneau du systéme de pesée

1 02729600 Autocollant symbole de mise a la terre

8 12347590  Vis a six pans M10 x 25

8 11040280  Vis a six pans M12 x 60

4 06803700 Ecrou & six pans M10

8 11033470 Ecrou a six pans M12

4 12657270 Ecrou & six pans M10 x 30

8 00010672 Rondelle B10,5

8 06803690 Rondelle 13

4 09719690  Vis a téte fraisée M5 x 20

4 10258920  Vis a téte bombée CEM 6 x 12

Risque d'électrocution lors des travaux de maintenance du fait de la tension d'alimentation

AVERTISSEMENT

& Risque d'électrocution lors des travaux de maintenance du fait de la tension d'alimentation.

Méme lorsque |'appareil est déconnecté, certains composants sont sous tension du réseau. Lorsque I'appareil est
raccordé au réseau électrique, I'appareil est par principe sous tension du réseau.

7* Avant d'effectuer des travaux de maintenance sur I'appareil, le débrancher de maniére sécurisée du réseau
électrique.

7 Vérifier 'absence totale de tension.

L'application de service Miele « Documentation technique du service Miele » (MSD) est nécessaire pour effectuer
des travaux de maintenance sur I'appareil.

Les consignes de sécurité et d'avertissement figurant dans la documentation technique du service Miele (MSD)
applicable au type d'appareil doivent étre respectées.

Les travaux sur |'appareil doivent étre effectués conformément aux instructions de travail.

Risque de coupure lors des travaux d'entretien

AVERTISSEMENT

& Les composants peuvent présenter des arétes vives liées a la fabrication.
Risque de coupure lors des travaux d'entretien

7 Pour éviter les coupures, porter des gants de protection et utiliser le dispositif de protection des arétes N°
M. 05057680.

Diese Unterlagen dirfen ohne unsere Genehmigung weder vervielfaltigt noch Dritten zuganglich gemacht werden. Eigentumsrechte vorbehalten. 02.04.2026



Umbau- und Montageanweisung
M.-Nr. 12978151 36 von 56

Danger en cas de travaux de maintenance non conformes

AVERTISSEMENT

& Danger en cas de travaux de maintenance non conformes.

Des travaux de maintenance non conformes peuvent entrainer des dommages matériels importants ou de graves
blessures pouvant mettre la vie en danger.

7 Les travaux de maintenance doivent &tre exécutés uniquement par un électricien qualifié possédant la formation,
les connaissances et I'expérience professionnelles adéquates.

7 Les réglementations de sécurité en vigueur doivent é&tre respectées.

#* Porter un équipement de protection personnel.

7 Lire tout d’abord la MSD (documentation SAV Miele) avant d’agir.

7 Les consignes de sécurité et les avertissements doivent étre pris en compte.

7 S’assurer qu’aucune personne ou qu’aucun animal ne puisse pénétrer dans la zone de travail pendant les travaux de
maintenance.

Ajouter un socle avec pesée

7“ Démonter la paroi avant, voir TSD type > Instructions de travail > Démonter la paroi avant.

7 Démonter la paroi arriére, voir TSD type > Instructions de travail > Démonter la paroi arriére.

7* Démonter le couvercle de I'appareil, voir TSD type > Instructions de travail > Démonter le couvercle de I'appareil.
v Desserrer la fixation au sol du lave-linge.

7 Insérer 4 entretoises de carte de circuit imprimé.

7 Placer Electronique chargement (N1-18) sur les entretoises de carte de circuit imprimé. Mettre en place
Electronique chargement (N1-18) de maniére a ce que les borniers se trouvent sur le dessus, voir Fig. 1.

7 Poser le faisceau de cables de Electronique chargement (N1-18) a Electronique puissance (N1-1).

7 Brancher le connecteur du faisceau de cables dans ST23 (1) de Electronique puissance (N1-1) et fixer le faisceau
de cables dans (2), voir Fig. 2.

7 Fixer le support de cable dans la téle de support de cable (1), voir Fig. 3.

7 Fixer le support de cable dans la paroi latérale (2), (3), voir Fig. 3.

+* Fixer le support de cable sur le socle du lave-linge (4), voir Fig. 3.

7 Soulever le lave-linge & I'aide d’un chariot élévateur et d’un matériel de levage adapté.
7 Insérer les passages de cables.

7" Maintenir et centrer la cellule de pesée avec l'aide au positionnement du socle avec pesée (1) et la clé Allen (2), voir
Fig. 4.

7* Monter 2 vis a six pans M 12 x 60 mm (1), 2 téles intermédiaires pour cellule de pesée (2), une cellule de pesée,
2 rondelles (3) et 2 écrous autobloquants (4) comme illustré, voir Fig. 5.

7 Serrer les vis (1) 8 50 Nm, voir Fig. 5.

7 Retirer I'aide au positionnement du socle avec pesée, voir Fig. 4.

7 Etiqueter les cables des cellules de pesée de 14 4, voir Fig. 6.

7 Poser les cables des cellules de pesée au niveau du socle du lave-linge a travers les passages de cables.

7 Poser les cables des cellules de pesée vers Electronique chargement (N1-18), voir Fig. 6, et les fixer aux endroits
appropriés a l'aide de supports de cébles.

©  Les cables sont protégés contre les influences mécaniques.
#* Former une boucle avec la longueur de cable restante et la fixer.

7 Insérer les cables des cellules de pesée dans les emplacements correspondants de Electronique
chargement (N1-18), voir Fig. 6.

Diese Unterlagen dirfen ohne unsere Genehmigung weder vervielfaltigt noch Dritten zuganglich gemacht werden. Eigentumsrechte vorbehalten. 02.04.2026



Umbau- und Montageanweisung
M.-Nr. 12978151 37 von 56

7 Coller le film (1) avec le profil d’étanchéité Terostat par I'intermédiaire de Electronique chargement (N1-18) depuis
I'intérieur sur la face supérieure de la traverse du socle, voir Fig. 7.

2 Electronique chargement (N1-18) est protégé contre les projections d’eau.
7* Mettre en place le tuyau 10 x 2,5 29 mm (11), voir Fig. 5.
7 Visser 'écrou (13) sur le tuyau 10 x 2,5 29 mm (11), voir Fig. 5.
7 Mettre en place la rondelle (14), voir Fig. 5.
7 Visser sans serrer le cadre du socle avec pesée (5) avec I'écrou long M 10 (12) sur I’entretoise (6), voir Fig. 5.
7 A laide des traverses (10), régler la distance entre les deux cadres du socle avec pesée, voir Fig. 5.

7 Visser la traverse arriére avec 4 vis M10 x 20 sur les deux cadres du socle avec pesée et serrer les vis 8 30 Nm, voir
Fig. 5.

7 Serrer les écrous longs M 10 (12) 4 50 Nm, voir Fig. 5.
7 Retirer la traverse avant.

7“ Mettre de coté la rondelle supérieure (14) et I’écrou (13), voir Fig. 5.

Les écrous (13) et les rondelles (14) constituent la sécurité de transport pour le socle avec pesée.
Uentretoise (11) garantit que I'écrou inférieur (13) reste accessible aprés 'assemblage.

’écrou supérieur (13) peut descendre sous l'effet des vibrations et empécher le socle avec pesée de revenir dans sa
position initiale lorsqu’il est plein.

7 Visser le cable de mise a la terre (1) sur la traverse arriére et le lave-linge (2), voir Fig. 8.

7 Coller 'autocollant de mise & la terre au niveau du point de fixation sur la traverse arriére (3), voir Fig. 8.
7 Placer le lave-linge sur le sol.

7 Visser la traverse avant a l'aide de 4 vis M10 x 20 sur les deux cadres du socle avec pesée, voir Fig. 5.
* Marquer au sol de nouveaux points de vissage (4) dans les traverses a 'avant et a l'arriére, voir Fig. 8.
7“ Desserrer a nouveau la traverse avant.

7 Retirer le lave-linge du lieu d’installation.

7 Préparer la fixation au sol du lave-linge avec des chevilles Fischer S16.

7 Placer le lave-linge sur le lieu d’installation.

7 Visser la traverse avant avec 4 vis M10 x 20 sur les deux cadres du socle avec pesée et serrer les vis 8 30 Nm, voir
Fig. 5.

7 Aligner le lave-linge sur le lieu d’installation. Utiliser a cet effet les téles de compensation du socle avec pesée (8),
voir Fig. 5.

7 Fixer le lave-linge au sol & I'aide de vis a bois a six pans 12 x 90 et de rondelles élastiques B12.
7 Coller la bande adhésive sur le panneau du socle.
7 Visser le panneau du socle (9) & 'avant avec respectivement 2 vis a téte bombée CEM 6 x 12 (7), voir Fig. 5.

7 Installer le soufflet avec les bagues et les colliers de serrage dans le tuyau d’évacuation.

Une conduite d’évacuation rigide peut fausser le résultat de la pesée.
Le soufflet sépare le lave-linge d’une conduite d’évacuation rigide.

7 Connecter le lave-linge au réseau électrique et le mettre en marche.

#“ Connecter et tester Electronique chargement (N1-18), voir TSD type > Instructions de travail > Programmer le
systéeme de pesage.

¥ Eteindre le lave-linge et le débrancher du réseau électrique.

7 Fermer l'appareil.

Utiliser la sécurité de transport du socle avec pesée

7“ Mettre le lave-linge en marche.

Diese Unterlagen dirfen ohne unsere Genehmigung weder vervielfaltigt noch Dritten zuganglich gemacht werden. Eigentumsrechte vorbehalten. 02.04.2026



Umbau- und Montageanweisung
M.-Nr. 12978151 38 von 56

7 Ouvrir le programme avec la fonction de pesée.
7 Tarer le systéme de pesage.
7 Visser 'écrou supérieur (13) contre la base du lave-linge jusqu’a ce que laffichage indique 50 kg +/-5 kg, voir Fig. 5.
7 Visser 'écrou inférieur (13) contre la base du lave-linge jusqu’a ce que l’affichage indique 10 kg +/-5 kg, voir Fig. 5.
7 Répéter les deux derniers appels a I'action sur toutes les cellules de pesée.

© Cela permet de décharger les cellules de pesée.

7 Desserrer la fixation au sol du lave-linge.

fr

it

Istruzioni di montaggio modulo di pesatura

Motivo: la base misura la quantita di carico.
Pezzi necessari

Numero M.-Nr. Denominazione
1 1278492x APWMO092 modulo di pesatura 27/35 SST 6

Pezzi contenuti

Numero M.-Nr. Denominazione

4 01709850 Tassello Fischer S16

4 01698680 Vite per legno esagonale 12 x 90

4 00010208 Rondella a molla B12

1 03903660 Soffietto

2 12022750  Anello

3 00078294  Fascetta per tubo SGL 60-80

12 12636791 Piastra di compensazione modulo di pesatura
1 13024160  Dispositivo di posizionamento modulo di pesatura
4 11044200 Vite lenticolare M6 x 12

1 11554050 Schema elettrico PWM WI

2 13045350 Telaio gruppo WP

2 12636764  Traversa modulo di pesatura 240-320 |

4 12957670 Piastra di compensazione modulo di pesatura
4 12855720  Sensore gruppo telaio di pesatura

8 12636781 Lamiera intermedia modulo di pesatura

1 12854790  Elettronica sistema di pesatura

1 12629720  Cablaggio N1-1_ST23, N1-18_ST8

8 03096880 Passacavo 23,8

8 01763700  Fissacavo T50 SSFM

1 07460590 Treccia di massa 260 mm

2 00010540 Rondella a ventaglio A 6,4

1 12818391 Pannello sistema di pesatura

1 02729600 Etichetta adesiva simbolo di messa a terra

8 12347590  Vite esagonale M10 x 25

8 11040280  Vite esagonale M12 x 60

4 06803700 Dado esagonale M10

8 11033470 Dado esagonale M12

Diese Unterlagen dirfen ohne unsere Genehmigung weder vervielfaltigt noch Dritten zuganglich gemacht werden. Eigentumsrechte vorbehalten. 02.04.2026



Umbau- und Montageanweisung

M.-Nr. 12978151 39 von 56
Numero M.-Nr. Denominazione

4 12657270 Dado esagonale M10 x 30

8 00010672 Rondella B10,5

8 06803690 Rondella13

4 09719690  Vite a testa svasata M5x20

4 10258920 Vite lenticolare CEM 6 x 12

Pericolo di scossa elettrica per la presenza di tensione durante i lavori di manutenzione

AVVERTENZA

& Pericolo di scossa elettrica per la presenza di tensione durante i lavori di manutenzione.

Alcuni componenti possono condurre tensione anche ad apparecchiatura spenta. Se I'apparecchiatura & allacciata
alla rete elettrica, c'e tensione al suo interno.

¥ Prima di effettuare lavori di manutenzione o riparazione all'apparecchiatura, staccarla dalla rete elettrica in modo
sicuro.

¥ Verificare che non vi sia tensione.

Per I'esecuzione dei lavori di riparazione sulla macchina & necessaria I'applicazione Miele Service
"Documentazione tecnica assistenza (MSD)"

Osservare le indicazioni di sicurezza e le avvertenze della MSD valida per il modello della macchina.

| lavori sulla macchina devono essere eseguiti in base alle istruzioni di lavoro.

Pericolo di ferimento da taglio durante lavori di manutenzione

AVVERTENZA

& Per motivi di lavorazione, alcuni componenti possono risultare taglienti.
Pericolo di ferimento da taglio durante lavori di manutenzione.

7 Per evitare ferite da taglio, indossare i guanti protettivi e applicare la protezione spigoli e bordi n. mat. 05057680.

Pericoli dovuti a lavori di manutenzione non corretti

AVVERTENZA

& Pericoli dovuti a lavori di manutenzione non corretti.

Lavori di riparazione o manutenzione eseguiti in maniera errata possono provocare danni materiali ingenti e ferite
gravi, anche la morte.

7 Riparazioni e manutenzioni possono essere effettuate solo da elettricisti qualificati, che dispongono delle
necessarie competenze e di specifica esperienza nel settore.

7 Rispettare le norme di sicurezza vigenti.

7 Indossare dispositivi di protezione.

7 Leggere dapprima la documentazione tecnica di servizio, poi agire.
7 Osservare le indicazioni di sicurezza e le avvertenze.

7* Accertarsi che, durante i lavori di manutenzione, all'area di lavoro non si avvicinino persone o animali.

Integrare il modulo di pesatura
7* Smontare la parete anteriore, v. TSD del modello > Istruzioni di lavoro > Smontare la parrete anteriore.
7 Smontare la parete posteriore, v. TSD del modello > Istruzioni di lavoro > Smontare la parete posteriore.

7 Smontare il coperchio della macchina, v. TSD del modello > Istruzioni di lavoro > Smontare il coperchio della
macchina.

7 Staccare il fissaggio al pavimento della lavatrice.

7 Inserire quattro distanziatori del circuito stampato.

Diese Unterlagen dirfen ohne unsere Genehmigung weder vervielfaltigt noch Dritten zuganglich gemacht werden. Eigentumsrechte vorbehalten. 02.04.2026



Umbau- und Montageanweisung
M.-Nr. 12978151 40 von 56

7 Posizionare I'Elettronica carico (N1-18) sui distanziatori del circuito stampato. Posizionare |'Elettronica
carico (N1-18) in modo che le vaschette di connessione si trovino sul lato superiore, v. fig. 1.

7 Posare il cablaggio dall'Elettronica carico (N1-18) all'Elettronica potenza (N1-1).

7 Inserire la spina del cablaggio in ST23 (1) dell'Elettronica potenza (N1-1) e fissare il cablaggio in (2), v. fig. 2.
7 Fissare il fissacavo alla relativa lamiera (1), v. fig. 3.

7 Fissare il fissacavo alla parete laterale (2), (3), v. fig. 3.

7* Fissare il fissacavo al sottopiano della lavatrice (4), v. fig. 3.

7 Sollevare la lavatrice con un carrello elevatore e materiale di supporto adeguato.

7 Inserire i passacavi.

7 Tenere e centrare la cella di carico con dispositivo di posizionamento modulo di pesatura (1) e la chiave a brugola (2),
v. fig. 4.

7" Montare due viti esagonali M 12 x 60 mm (1), due lamiere intermedie per cella di carico (2), cella di carico, due
rondelle (3) e due dadi autobloccanti (4) come illustrato v. fig. 5.

#* Stringere le viti (1) con una coppia di 50 Nm, v. fig. 5.

7 Rimuovere il dispositivo di posizionamento modulo di pesatura, v. fig. 4.

7 Etichettare i cavi delle celle di carico da 1a 4, v. fig. 6.

¥ Posare i cavi delle celle di carico attraverso i passacavi nel sottopiano della lavatrice.

7 Posare i cavi delle celle di carico verso I'Elettronica carico (N1-18), v. fig. 6 e fissare con fissacavi in posizioni
adeguate.

© | cavi sono protetti contro gli effetti meccanici.
¥* Formare un cappio con la lunghezza residua del cavo e fissarlo.
7 Inserire i cavi delle celle di carico nei relativi alloggiamenti dell'Elettronica carico (N1-18), v. fig. 6.

7 Incollare la pellicola (1) con profilato Terostat tramite I'Elettronica carico (N1-18) dall'interno sul lato superiore della
traversa del sottopiano, v. fig. 7.

@  L'Elettronica carico (N1-18) & protetta dagli spruzzi d'acqua.
7 Inserire il tubo 10 x 2,5 29 mm (11), v. fig. 5.
7 Awvitare il dado (13) fino a sopra il tubo 10 x 2,5 29 mm (11), v. fig. 5.
7 Applicare la rondella (14), v. fig. 5.
7 Awvitare senza serrare il telaio del modulo di pesatura (5) con il dado lungo M 10 (12) al distanziatore (6) v. fig. 5.
7 Utilizzando le traverse (10), regolare la distanza tra i due telai del modulo di pesatura, v. fig. 5.

7 Awvitare la traversa posteriore con quattro viti M10 x 20 ai due telai del modulo di pesatura e serrare le viti con una
coppia di 30 Nm, v. fig. 5.

7 Serrare i dadi lunghi M 10 (12) con una coppia di 50 Nm, v. fig. 5.
¥ Rimuovere la traversa anteriore.

7“ Mettere da parte la rondella superiore (14) e il dado (13), v. fig. 5.

I dadi (13) e le rondelle (14) formano i blocchi di trasporto del modulo di pesatura.
Il distanziatore (11) assicura che il dado inferiore (13) rimanga accessibile dopo I'assemblaggio.

Il dado superiore (13) pud spostarsi verso il basso a causa delle vibrazioni e, a pieno carico, impedire il ritorno del
modulo di pesatura nella posizione iniziale.

7* Awvitare il cavo di messa a terra (1) alla traversa posteriore e alla lavatrice (2), v. fig. 8.
7 Applicare I'adesivo di messa a terra nel punto di fissaggio della traversa posteriore (3), v. fig. 8.
7 Posizionare la lavatrice sul pavimento.

7 Avvitare la traversa anteriore con quattro viti M10 x 20 ai due telai del modulo di pesatura, v. fig. 5.

Diese Unterlagen dirfen ohne unsere Genehmigung weder vervielfaltigt noch Dritten zuganglich gemacht werden. Eigentumsrechte vorbehalten. 02.04.2026



Umbau- und Montageanweisung
M.-Nr. 12978151 41von 56

7 Segnare i nuovi punti di fissaggio (4) delle traverse anteriori e posteriori sul pavimento, v. fig. 8.
7 Allentare nuovamente la traversa nella parte anteriore.

7* Rimuovere la lavatrice dal luogo di installazione.

7 Preparare il fissaggio al pavimento della lavatrice con tasselli Fischer S16.

7 Posizionare la lavatrice nel luogo di installazione.

7 Avvitare la traversa anteriore con quattro viti M10 x 20 ai due telai del modulo di pesatura e serrare le viti con una
coppia di 30 Nm, v. fig. 5.

7 Registrare la lavatrice nel luogo di installazione. Allo scopo, utilizzare piastre di compensazione del modulo di
pesatura (8), v. fig. 5.

+* Fissare la lavatrice al pavimento utilizzando viti esagonali per legno 12 x 90 e rondelle a molla B12.
7 Incollare le strisce adesive sullo schermo zoccolo.
7 Awvitare lo schermo zoccolo (9) nella parte anteriore con due viti lenticolari CEM 6 x 12 (7), v. fig. 5.

7 Installare il soffietto con gli anelli e le fascette per tubo nel tubo di scarico.

Un tubo di scarico rigido puo falsare il risultato della pesatura.
Il soffietto separa la lavatrice da un tubo di scarico rigido.

7 Collegare la lavatrice alla rete elettrica e accenderla.

7 Registrare e testare I'Elettronica carico (N1-18), v. TSD del modello > Istruzioni di lavoro > Programmare il sistema
di pesatura.

7 Spegnere la lavatrice e staccarla dalla rete elettrica.

7 Chiudere la macchina.

Utilizzare blocchi di trasporto del modulo di pesatura
7 Accendere la lavatrice.
7 Aprire il programma con funzione di pesatura.
¥ Tarare il sistema di pesatura.
7 Avvitare il dado superiore (13) contro il sottopiano della lavatrice fino a visualizzare 50 kg +/- 5 kg, v. fig. 5.
7 Avvitare il dado inferiore (13) contro il sottopiano della lavatrice fino a visualizzare 10 kg +/- 5 kg, v. fig. 5.
7 Ripetere le ultime due richieste di intervento su tutte le celle di carico.
®  Le celle di carico vengono scaricate.

7 Staccare il fissaggio al pavimento della lavatrice.

it

nl

Montagehandleiding sokkel met weegsysteem

Reden: de sokkel meet de belading.

Benodigde onderdelen

Aantal Mat.-nr. Aanduiding

1 1278492x APWM 092 sokkel met weegsysteem 27/35 SST 6
Onderdelen

Aantal  Mat.-nr. Aanduiding

4 01709850  Pluggen Fischer S16

Diese Unterlagen dirfen ohne unsere Genehmigung weder vervielfaltigt noch Dritten zuganglich gemacht werden. Eigentumsrechte vorbehalten. 02.04.2026



Umbau- und Montageanweisung

M.-Nr. 12978151 42 von 56
Aantal  Mat.-nr. Aanduiding

4 01698680  Zeskant-houtschroef 12 x 90

4 00010208 Veerring B12

1 03903660 Balgslang

2 12022750 Ring

3 00078294  Slangklem SGL 60-80

Y
N

12636791 Compensatieplaat sokkel met weegsysteem
13024160 Positioneerhulp sokkel met weegsysteem
11044200 Lenskopschroef M6 x 12

11554050  Schakelschema PWM WI

13045350 Frame onderdeel WP

12636764  Traverse sokkel met weegsysteem 240-320 |
12957670 Compensatieplaat sokkel met weegsysteem
12855720  Sensor onderdeel weegframe

12636781 Tussenplaat sokkel met weegsysteem
12854790  Elektronica weegsysteem

12629720  Kabelboom N1-1_ST23, N1-18_ST8
03096880 Kabeldoorvoer 23,8

01763700  Kabelhouder T50 SSFM

07460590 Aardingsband 260 mm

00010540 RingA 6,4

12818391 Bedieningspaneel weegsysteem

02729600 Zelfklevend etiket aardingsteken

12347590  Zeskantschroef M10 x 25

11040280  Zeskantschroef M12 x 60

06803700 Zeskantmoer M10

11033470 Zeskantmoer M12

12657270 Zeskantmoer M10 x 30

00010672 Ring B10,5

06803690 Schijf13

09719690  Verzonken schroef M5 x 20

10258920 Lenskopschroef CEM 6 x 12

»APpOOPPOPOOO—-="N-"00—-"="0pPD>DNMNN-="I-=

Gevaar voor elektrische schok door netspanning bij onderhoud

WAARSCHUWING

& Gevaar voor elektrische schok door netspanning bij onderhoud

Ook als het apparaat uitgeschakeld is, staat er spanning op onderdelen. Als het apparaat op het elektriciteitsnet
aangesloten is, is er in principe netspanning in het apparaat aanwezig.

#* Maak het apparaat spanningsvrij voordat u werkzaamheden gaat uitvoeren.

#“ Controleer, of het apparaat spanningsvrij is.

Voor onderhoudswerkzaamheden aan het apparaat heeft u de applicatie ‘Miele Servicedocumentatie (MSD)’ nodig.

De veiligheidstips uit de voor het desbetreffende apparaat geldende Miele Servicedocumentatie (MSD) dienen
opgevolgd te worden.

De werkzaamheden aan het apparaat moeten volgens de instructies uitgevoerd worden.

Diese Unterlagen dirfen ohne unsere Genehmigung weder vervielfaltigt noch Dritten zuganglich gemacht werden. Eigentumsrechte vorbehalten. 02.04.2026



Umbau- und Montageanweisung
M.-Nr. 12978151 43 von 56

U kunt zich snijden bij onderhouds-/reparatiewerkzaamheden

WAARSCHUWING

& De randen van de onderdelen kunnen scherp zijn.
U kunt zich snijden bij onderhouds-/reparatiewerkzaamheden.

7 Draag veiligheidshandschoenen en gebruik kantbescherming mat.-nr. 05057680 om snijwonden te voorkomen.

Risico door ondeskundig onderhoud

WAARSCHUWING
& Risico door ondeskundig onderhoud.

Ondeskundig onderhoud kan veel materiéle schade en ernstig letsel veroorzaken en kan levensgevaarlijk zijn.

7 Reparatiewerkzaamheden mogen alleen door een elektricien met een vakopleiding en relevante kennis en ervaring
worden uitgevoerd.

7 De geldende veiligheidsvoorschriften moeten in acht worden genomen.

7* Draag beschermende kleding.

7 Lees eerst de Miele Service Documentatie voordat u uw werkzaamheden begint.
7* De veiligheids- en waarschuwingstips moeten worden opgevolgd.

#* Controleer of er tijdens de onderhoudswerkzaamheden geen kinderen of dieren in de buurt kunnen komen.

Uitbreiden met sokkel met weegsysteem

v* Demonteer de voorwand, zie type-TSD > Werkinstructies > Voorwand demonteren.

v Demonteer de achterwand, zie type-TSD > Werkinstructies > Achterwand demonteren.

¥ Demonteer het bovenblad van het apparaat, zie type-TSD > Werkinstructies > Bovenblad apparaat demonteren.
7* Maak de vloerbevestiging van de wasmachine los.

7* Plaats de 4 afstandhouders van de printplaat.

7 Plaats de Elektronica belading (N1-18) op de afstandhouders van de printplaat. Plaats de Elektronica belading
(N1-18) er zodanig op dat de aansluitmodules zich aan de bovenzijde bevinden, zie afb. 1.

7 Leg de kabelboom van de Elektronica belading (N1-18) naar de Schakelelectronic (N1-1).

7 Steek de kabelboomstekker in ST23 (1) van de Schakelelectronic (N1-1) en borg de kabelboom in (2), zie afb. 2.
7 Bevestig de kabelhouder in de kabelhouderplaat (1), zie afb. 3.

7 Bevestig de kabelhouder in de zijwand (2), (3), zie afb. 3.

7 Bevestig de kabelhouder op de sokkel van de wasmachine (4), zie afb. 3.

7 Til de wasmachine met een heftruck en geschikt sokkelmateriaal op.

7* Plaats de kabeldoorvoeren.

7 Houd de weegsensor met de positioneerhulp voor de sokkel met weegsysteem (1) en een inbussleutel (2) vast en
centreer deze, zie afb. 4.

#“ Monteer 2 zeskantschroeven M12 x 60 mm (1), 2 tussenplaten voor de weegsensor (2), de weegsensor, 2 vulringen
(3) en 2 zelfborgende moeren (4) zoals afgebeeld, zie afb. 5.

¥ Draai de schroeven (1) met 50 Nm vast, zie afb. 5.

7 Verwijder de positioneerhulp voor de sokkel met weegsysteem, zie afb. 4.

7 Nummer de leidingen van de weegsensoren van 1t/m 4, zie afb. 6.

7 Leg de leidingen van de weegsensoren door de kabeldoorvoeren naar de sokkel van de wasmachine.

7 Leg de leidingen van de weegsensoren naar de Elektronica belading (N1-18), zie afb. 6. Breng ze met kabelhouders
op de daarvoor bestemde plekken aan.

© De leidingen zijn beschermd tegen mechanische invioeden.

Diese Unterlagen dirfen ohne unsere Genehmigung weder vervielfaltigt noch Dritten zuganglich gemacht werden. Eigentumsrechte vorbehalten. 02.04.2026



Umbau- und Montageanweisung
M.-Nr. 12978151 44 von 56

7 Leg het resterende stuk kabel in een lus en zet dit vast.

7 Sluit de leidingen van de weegsensoren aan op de daarvoor bestemde plekken van de Elektronica belading (N1-18),
zie afb. 6.

7 Plak folie (1) met het dichtingsprofiel Terostat over de Elektronica belading (N1-18) van binnenuit langs de
bovenkant van de traverse van de sokkel, zie afb. 7.

2 De Elektronica belading (N1-18) is beschermd tegen spatwater.
7 Sluit de slang 10 x 2,5 29 mm (11) aan, zie afb. 5.
7* Schroef de moer (13) er tot aan de slang 10 x 2,5 29 mm (11) op, zie afb. 5.
7 Plaats de ring (14) erop, zie afb. 5.

7 Schroef het frame van de sokkel met weegsysteem (5) met de lange moer M10 (12) losjes vast op de afstandhouder
(8), zie afb. 5.

7 Stel de afstand tussen de beide frames van de sokkel met weegsysteem in met de traversen (10), zie afb. 5.

7 Schroef de achterste traverse met 4 schroeven M10 x 20 vast op de beide frames van de sokkel met weegsysteem.
Draai de schroeven vast met 30 Nm, zie afb. 5.

¥ Draai de lange moeren M10 (12) vast met 50 Nm, zie afb. 5.
7 Haal de voorste traverse eruit.

7 Leg de bovenste ring (14) en moer (13) apart, zie afb. 5.

De moeren (13) en ringen (14) vormen de transportbeveiliging voor de sokkel met weegsysteem.
De afstandhouder (11) zorgt ervoor dat de onderste moer (13) bereikbaar blijft na het in elkaar zetten.

De bovenste moer (13) kan door trillingen omlaag bewegen en bij een volle belading verhinderen dat de sokkel met
weegsysteem teruggaat naar de uitgangspositie.

¥* Schroef de aarddraad (1) op de achterste traverse en de wasmachine (2), zie afb. 8.
7 Plak de aardingssticker bij het schroefpunt op de achterste traverse (3), zie afb. 8.
7 Zet de wasmachine op de vloer.

7 Schroef de voorste traverse met 4 schroeven M10 x 20 op de beide frames van de sokkel met weegsysteem vast, zie
afb. 5.

7* Markeer de nieuwe schroefpunten (4) in de traversen voor- en achteraan op de vloer, zie afb. 8.
7 Maak de traverse vooraan weer los.

7 Verwijder de wasmachine van de plaats van opstelling.

7 Bereid de vloerbevestiging van de wasmachine met pluggen Fischer S16 voor.

7 Plaats de wasmachine op de plaats van opstelling.

¥ Schroef de voorste traverse met 4 schroeven M10 x 20 vast op de beide frames van de sokkel met weegsysteem.
Draai de schroeven vast met 30 Nm, zie afb. 5.

7* Stel de wasmachine op de plaats van opstelling waterpas. Gebruik hiervoor de stelplaten van de sokkel met
weegsysteem (8), zie afb. 5.

7* Bevestig de wasmachine op de vloer met zeskanthoutschroeven 12 x 90 en veerringen B12.
7 Plak de plakstrip op het sokkelpaneel.
7" Schroef het sokkelpaneel (9) aan de voorkant vast met steeds 2 lenskopschroeven CEM 6 x 12 (7), zie afb. 5.

7 Installeer de balgslang met de ringen en slangklemmen in de afvoerbuis.

Een stijve afvoerbuis kan het weegresultaat vertekenen.
De balgslang scheidt de wasmachine van een stijve afvoerbuis.

7 Sluit de wasmachine aan op het net en schakel deze in.

v Meld Elektronica belading (N1-18) aan en test deze, zie type-TSD > Werkinstructies > Weegsysteem
programmeren.

7 Schakel de wasmachine uit en maak deze spanningsvrij.

Diese Unterlagen dirfen ohne unsere Genehmigung weder vervielfaltigt noch Dritten zuganglich gemacht werden. Eigentumsrechte vorbehalten. 02.04.2026



Umbau- und Montageanweisung
M.-Nr. 12978151 45 von 56

¥ Sluit de machine.

Transportbeveiliging sokkel met weegsysteem gebruiken
7* Schakel de wasmachine in.
#* Open het programma met de weegfunctie.
7 Stel het weegsysteem op nul.
7 Draai de bovenste moer (13) tegen de sokkel van de wasmachine totdat 50 kg +/- 5 kg wordt weergegeven, zie afb. 5.
7* Draai de onderste moer (13) tegen de sokkel van de wasmachine totdat 10 kg +/- 5 kg wordt weergegeven, zie afb. 5.
7“ Herhaal de laatste twee instructies bij alle weegsensoren.
© De weegsensoren worden ontlast.

#“ Maak de vloerbevestiging van de wasmachine los.

ni

no

Monteringsanvisning for veiesokkel

Begrunnelse: Sokkelen registrerer tekstilmengden.
Nedvendige deler

Antall M.-nr. Betegnelse
1 1278492x APWMO092 Veiesokkel 27/35 SST 6

Inkluderte deler

Antall M.-nr. Betegnelse

4 01709850  Plugg FISCHER S16

4 01698680  Sekskantet treskrue 12 x 90

4 00010208  Fjeerskive B12

1 03903660 Gummibelg

2 12022750  Ring

3 00078294  Slangeklemme SGL 60-80

12 12636791 Veiesokkel med utjevningsplate

1 13024160  Posisjoneringshjelp for veiesokkel
4 11044200  Linseskrue M6 x 12

1 11554050 Koblingsskjema PWM WI

2 13045350 Ramme komponentgruppe WP

2 12636764  Tverrligger veiesokkel 240—320 |
4 12957670  Veiesokkel med utjevningsplate

4 12855720  Sensor komponentgruppe veieramme
8 12636781 Veiesokkel med mellomliggende plate
1 12854790  Elektronikkmodul for veiesystem

1 12629720  Kabelbunt N1-1_ST23, N1-18_ST8
8 03096880 Kabelgjennomfaering 23,8

8 01763700  Kabelholder T50 SSFM

1 07460590 Jordingsband 260 mm

2 00010540 Laseskive A 6,4

1 12818391 Sokkelforblending veiesystem

1 02729600 Selvklebende etikett jordingsskilt

Diese Unterlagen dirfen ohne unsere Genehmigung weder vervielfaltigt noch Dritten zuganglich gemacht werden. Eigentumsrechte vorbehalten. 02.04.2026



Umbau- und Montageanweisung

M.-Nr. 12978151 46 von 56
Antall M.-nr. Betegnelse

8 12347590 Sekskantskrue M10 x 25
8 11040280  Sekskantskrue M12 x 60
4 06803700 Sekskantmutter M10

8 11033470 Sekskantmutter M12

4 12657270 Sekskantmutter M10 x 30
8 00010672  Skive B10,5

8 06803690 Skive 13

4 09719690  Forsenket skrue M5 x 20
4 10258920 Linseskrue CEM 6 x 12

Fare for elektrisk stat i forbindelse med vedlikeholdsarbeid som utferes mens maskinen er koblet til stremnettet

ADVARSEL

& Fare for elektrisk stgt i forbindelse med vedlikeholdsarbeid som utfgres mens maskinen er koblet til streamnettet

Ogsa nar produktet er frakoblet, er det spenning i komponentene. Nar produktet er tilkoblet stremnettet, er
nettspenningen til stede i produktet.

7 Gjer produktet helt spenningslest for vedlikeholdsarbeid gjennomfares.

7 Sikre at produktet er spenningslgst.

For & kunne utfere vedlikeholdsarbeider pa produktet, er Mieles serviceprogram «Mieles servicedokumentasjon
(MSD)» nedvendig

Du ma folge sikkerhetsinstruksene og advarslene i Mieles servicedokumentasjon (MSD) som gjelder for produkttypen.

Arbeidene pa produktet ma utfgres i samsvar med arbeidsinstruksene.

Fare for kuttskader under vedlikeholdsarbeider

ADVARSEL

& Produksjonsavhengig kan noen komponenter ha skarpe kanter.
Fare for kuttskader under vedlikeholdsarbeider.
7 Til beskyttelse mot kuttskader, bruk vernehansker og kantbeskyttelse M.-nr. 05057680.

Fare pga. vedlikeholdsarbeider som ikke er forskriftsmessig utfert

ADVARSEL

& Fare pga. vedlikeholdsarbeider som ikke er forskriftsmessig utfart.

Vedlikeholdsarbeider som er utfert av ukyndige, kan forarsake store materielle skader og alvorlige personskader med
deden til falge.

7 Vedlikeholdsarbeider skal kun utfares av autorisert elektropersonell med relevant utdanning, fagkompetanse og
praktisk erfaring.

7 Ta hensyn til gjeldende sikkerhetsbestemmelser.

7 Bruk personlig verneutstyr.

7 Les Mieles servicedokumentasjon far du setter i gang med arbeidet.
7 Sikkerhetsreglene og advarslene ma falges.

7 Sorg for at arbeidsomrédet er utilgjengelig for bAde mennesker og dyr under vedlikeholdsarbeidene.

Ettermontering av veiesokkelen
7 Fjern frontveggen, se type-TSD > Arbeidsinstruksjoner > Fjerne frontveggen.
7 Fjern bakveggen, se type-TSD > Arbeidsinstruksjoner > Fjerne bakveggen.

7 Ta av maskindekselet, se type-TSD > Arbeidsinstruksjoner > Ta av maskindekselet.

Diese Unterlagen dirfen ohne unsere Genehmigung weder vervielfaltigt noch Dritten zuganglich gemacht werden. Eigentumsrechte vorbehalten. 02.04.2026



Umbau- und Montageanweisung
M.-Nr. 12978151 47 von 56

7 Losne gulvfestet pa vaskemaskinen.
7* Sett inn 4 avstandsstykker pa kretskortet.

7 Sett Elektronikk - taymengde (N1-18) pa kretskortets avstandsstykker. Plasser Elektronikk - taymengde (N1-18)
slik at rekkeklemmene er gverst, se fig. 1.

7 Legg kabelbunten fra Elektronikk - taymengde (N1-18) til Elektronikk - effekt (N1-1).

7 Sett kabelbuntens plugg inn i ST23 (1) pa Elektronikk - effekt (N1-1) og fest kabelbunten i (2), se fig. 2.
7 Fest kabelholderen i kabelholderplaten (1), se fig. 3.

7 Fest kabelholderen i sideveggen (2), (3), se fig. 3.

7 Fest kabelholderen p& sokkelen til vaskemaskinen (4), se fig. 3.

7 Loft vaskemaskinen med en jekketralle og egnet sokkelmateriale.

7 Sett inn kabelgjennomfaringer.

7 Hold og sentrer veiecellen med veiesokkelens posisjoneringshjelp (1) og unbrakonakkel (2), se fig. 4.

#“ Monter 2 sekskantskruer M 12 x 60 mm (1), 2 mellomliggende plater for veiecelle (2), veiecelle, 2 skiver (3) og 2
selvldsende muttere (4) som vist, se fig. 5.

7 Stram skruene (1) med 50 Nm, se fig 5.

¥ Ta av posisjoneringshjelpen til veiesokkelen, se fig. 4.

7* Merk veiecellekablene fra 1 til 4, se fig. 6.

7 Legg veiecellekablene gjennom kabelgjennomfaringene inn i vaskemaskinens sokkel.

7 For veiecellekablene til Elektronikk - taymengde (N1-18), se fig. 6, og fest dem med kabelholdere pa egnede steder.
©  Kablene er beskyttet mot mekanisk pavirkning.

7 Legg den gjenveerende kabellengden som en lokke, og fest den.

7 Sett veiecellekablene inn i de tilherende posisjonene pa Elektronikk - taymengde (N1-18), se fig. 6.

7 Lim folien (1) med Terostat-tetningsprofil fra innsiden, over Elektronikk - taymengde (N1-18), til oversiden av
sokkelens tverrligger, se fig. 7.

@ Elektronikk - teymengde (N1-18) er beskyttet mot vannsprut.
7 Sett pd slangen 10 x 2,5 29 mm (11), se fig. 5.
7* Skru mutteren (13) helt inn mot slangen (11) 10 x 2,5 29 mm, se fig. 5.
7 Monter skiven (14), se fig. 5.

7 Skru veiesokkelens ramme (5) fast, men uten & stramme, p4 avstandsstykket (6) ved hjelp av den lange mutteren
M 10 (12), se fig. 5.

7 Juster avstanden mellom de to rammene til veiesokkelen ved hjelp av tverrliggerne (10), se fig. 5.

7 Skru den bakre tverrliggeren fast til de to rammene til veiesokkelen med 4 skruer M10 x 20, og stram skruene med
30 Nm, se fig. 5.

¥ Stram de lange mutrene M 10 (12) med 50 Nm, se fig. 5.
7* Fjern den fremre tverrliggeren.

7 Legg den overste skiven (14) og mutteren (13) til side, se fig. 5.

Mutrene (13) og skivene (14) utgjer transportsikringen for veiesokkelen.
Avstandsstykket (11) sarger for at den nederste mutteren (13) forblir tilgjengelig etter montering.

Den gvre mutteren (13) kan bevege seg nedover pa grunn av vibrasjoner, og nér den er fullastet, kan den forhindre at
veiesokkelen gér tilbake til utgangsposisjonen.

7 Skru fast jordingskabelen (1) til den bakre tverrliggeren og vaskemaskinen (2), se fig. 8.
7 Klistre jordingsetiketten pa festepunktet p& den bakerste tverrliggeren (3), se fig. 8.

7 Plasser vaskemaskinen pa gulvet.

Diese Unterlagen dirfen ohne unsere Genehmigung weder vervielfaltigt noch Dritten zuganglich gemacht werden. Eigentumsrechte vorbehalten. 02.04.2026



Umbau- und Montageanweisung
M.-Nr. 12978151 48 von 56

7 Skru fast den fremre tverrliggeren til veiesokkelens to rammer med 4 skruer M10 x 20, se fig. 5.
#“ Merk av nye festepunkter (4) i tverrliggerne foran og bak, pa gulvet, se fig. 8.

7 Losne den fremre tverrliggeren igjen.

7 Fjern vaskemaskinen fra oppstillingsstedet.

7 Forbered gulvfestet til vaskemaskinen med Fischer S16-plugger.

7 Plasser vaskemaskinen pa oppstillingsstedet.

7 Skru den fremre tverrliggeren fast pa de to rammene til veiesokkelen med 4 skruer M10 x 20, og stram skruene med
30 Nm, se fig. 5.

7 Juster vaskemaskinen pa oppstillingsstedet. Til dette brukes utjevningsplater for veiesokkelen (8), se fig. 5.
7 Fest vaskemaskinen til gulvet med sekskantet treskrue 12 x 90 og fjeerskiver B12.

7 Klistre den selvklebende tapen pa sokkelforblendingen.

¥ Skru fast sokkelforblendingen (9) foran med 2 stk. linseskruer CEM 6 x 12 (7) pa hver side, se fig. 5.

7 Monter gummibelgen med ringene og slangeklemmene i avlgpsraret.

En stiv avlgpsledning kan gi feil veieresultat.
Gummibelgen skiller vaskemaskinen fra en stiv avlapsledning.

7 Koble vaskemaskinen til stremnettet og sl& den pa.

7 Logg pé og test Elektronikk - taymengde (N1-18), se type-TSD > Arbeidsinstruksjoner > Programmere
veiesystemet.

7 Sl3 av vaskemaskinen og koble den fra stremnettet.

7 Lukk maskinen.

Bruk av veiesokkelens transportsikring
7 Sl3 p& vaskemaskinen.
7~ /°-\pne programmet med veiefunksjon.
7 Tarer (nullstill) veiesystemet.
7 Skru den avre mutteren (13) mot sokkelen pa vaskemaskinen til 50 kg +/- 5 kg vises, se fig. 5.
¥ Skru den nedre mutteren (13) mot sokkelen pa vaskemaskinen til 10 kg +/- 5 kg vises, se fig. 5.
7“ Gjenta de to siste trinnene p4 alle veieceller.
©  Veiecellene er avlastet.

7 Losne gulvfestet pa vaskemaskinen.

no

Diese Unterlagen dirfen ohne unsere Genehmigung weder vervielfaltigt noch Dritten zuganglich gemacht werden. Eigentumsrechte vorbehalten. 02.04.2026



Umbau- und Montageanweisung
M.-Nr. 12978151 49 von 56

pt

Instrugcdes de montagem da base de pesagem

Motivo: a base mede a carga.
Pecas necessarias

Quanti- N.° de material Denominagao
dade

1 1278492x Base de pesagem APWMO092 27/35 SST 6

Pecas recebidas

Quanti- N.° de material Denominagao

dade

4 01709850  Bucha Fischer S16

4 01698680  Parafuso sextavado para madeira 12 x 90
4 00010208 Anilha de mola B12

1 03903660 Fole

2 12022750  Anel

3 00078294 Bragadeira para mangueira SGL 60-80
12 12636791 Painel de compensagdo base de pesagem

13024160  Auxiliar de posicionamento base de pesagem
11044200  Parafuso de cabecga escareada M6 x 12
11554050 Esquema elétrico PWM WI

13045350 Moldura do conjunto WP

12636764  Travessa base de pesagem 240—-320 |
12957670 Painel de compensagdo base de pesagem
12855720  Sensor conjunto moldura de pesagem
12636781 Chapa intermédia base de pesagem
12854790  Eletrdnica do sistema de pesagem
12629720  Feixe de cabos N1-1_ST23, N1-18_ST8
03096880 Passagem de cabos 23,8

01763700  Fixador de cabos T50 SSFM

07460590 Cinta de ligacédo a terra 260 mm
00010540 Anilha dentada A 6,4

12818391 Painel sistema de pesagem

02729600 Etiqueta adesiva simbolo de terra
12347590 Parafuso sextavado M10 x 25

11040280  Parafuso sextavado M12 x 60

06803700 Porca sextavada M10

11033470 Porca sextavada M12

12657270 Porca sextavada M10 x 30

00010672  Anilha B10,5

06803690 Anilha13

09719690  Parafuso de cabeca escareada M5 x 20
10258920  Parafuso de cabeca escareada CEM 6 x 12

»NPpOOPPMOPDMOOO—=="N-"00—=="0p,DPDNMNN="I-=

Diese Unterlagen dirfen ohne unsere Genehmigung weder vervielfaltigt noch Dritten zuganglich gemacht werden. Eigentumsrechte vorbehalten. 02.04.2026



Umbau- und Montageanweisung
M.-Nr. 12978151 50 von 56

Perigo de choque eléctrico durante os trabalhos de repara¢ao devido a tensdo de alimentagao
AVISO

& Perigo de choque elétrico durante os trabalhos de reparagéo devido a tensdo de alimentagao.

Mesmo com o aparelho desligado existe tensdo de rede nos componentes. Se o aparelho estiver ligado a corrente
elétrica, existe sempre tensdo de rede no mesmo.

7* Antes de se realizarem trabalhos de reparagéo no aparelho, este deve ser desligado, de forma segura, da corrente
elétrica.

7 Verificar que ndo existe tens3o.

Para realizar os trabalhos de manuteng¢do no aparelho, é necessario obter a aplicagao de assisténcia Miele
«Documentacgio de assisténcia Miele (MSD)»

As instrugdes de seguranca e de adverténcia na Documentagao de assisténcia Miele (MSD) que se aplicam ao modelo
do aparelho devem ser respeitadas.

Os trabalhos no aparelho devem ser realizados em conformidade com as instrugdes de trabalho.

Perigo de lacerag6es durante a realizagdo dos trabalhos de manutengao
AVISO

& Os componentes podem ser afiados nos cantos devido ao fabrico.
Perigo de laceragdes durante a realizagdo dos trabalhos de manutencéo.

7* Usar luvas de protegdo contra laceracdes e utilizar protecdo de cantos com o n.2 de mat. 05057680.

Perigo devido a trabalhos de manuteng¢ao inadequados

AVISO

& Perigo devido a trabalhos de manutengdo inadequados.

Trabalhos de manutenc¢do inadequados podem causar elevados danos materiais e lesGes graves potencialmente
fatais.

¥ Os trabalhos de manutencéo apenas podem ser realizados por um eletricista qualificado com formacao
profissional, conhecimentos e experiéncia técnica.

#“ As normas de seguranga aplicaveis devem ser cumpridas.

¥ Usar equipamento de protecao individual.

7 Ler primeiramente a documentac3o de assisténcia técnica da Miele antes de iniciar quaisquer trabalhos.
7 As instrucdes de seguranca e de adverténcia tém de ser respeitadas.

7 Certificar-se de que ndo entram pessoas ou animais na area de trabalho durante os trabalhos de reparagéo.

Reequipar base de pesagem

7" Desmontar o painel dianteiro, ver Documentacdo de assisténcia técnica > Instrucdes de trabalho > Desmontar o
painel dianteiro.

v* Desmontar a parede posterior, ver Documentacdo de assisténcia técnica > Instrucdes de trabalho > Desmontar a
parede posterior.

v* Desmontar o tampo da maquina, ver Documentacdo de assisténcia técnica > Instrucdes de trabalho > Desmontar o
tampo da maquina.

¥ Soltar a fixacdo ao solo da maquina de lavar roupa.

7 Inserir 4 distanciadores da placa de circuito.

7 Posicionar a Electrénica carga (N1-18) nos distanciadores da placa de circuito. Posicionar a Electronica carga
(N1-18) de modo que os conectores fémea se encontrem na parte superior, ver fig. 1.

7 Colocar o feixe de cabos da Electrdnica carga (N1-18) & Electrénica poténcia (N1-1).

Diese Unterlagen dirfen ohne unsere Genehmigung weder vervielfaltigt noch Dritten zuganglich gemacht werden. Eigentumsrechte vorbehalten. 02.04.2026



Umbau- und Montageanweisung
M.-Nr. 12978151 51 von 56

#“ Encaixar a ficha do feixe de cabos em ST23 (1) da Electrdnica poténcia (N1-1) e fixar o feixe de cabos em (2), ver fig.
2.

#* Fixar o fixador de cabos na respetiva chapa (1), ver fig. 3.

7 Fixar o fixador de cabos na parede lateral (2), (3), ver fig. 3.

¥ Fixar o fixador de cabos a estrutura inferior da maquina de lavar roupa (4), ver fig. 3.

7" Levantar a maquina de lavar roupa com um empilhador e material de suporte adequado.
7 Inserir os passa-cabos.

7" Segurar e centrar a célula de carga com o auxiliar de posicionamento da base de pesagem (1) e a chave Allen (2), ver
fig. 4.

7 Montar 2 parafusos sextavados M 12 x 60 mm (1), 2 chapas intermédias da célula de carga (2), célula de carga, 2
arruelas (3) e 2 porcas autoblocantes (4) como ilustrado, ver fig. 5.

7 Apertar os parafusos (1) com 50 Nm, ver fig. 5.

v Retirar o auxiliar de posicionamento da base de pesagem, ver fig. 4.

7 Etiquetar os fios das células de carga de 1a 4, ver fig. 6.

7 Colocar os fios das células de carga através dos passa-cabos na estrutura inferior da maquina de lavar roupa.

7 Colocar os fios das células de carga até & Electronica carga (N1-18), ver fig. 6 e fixar com fixadores de cabos em
posicoes adequadas.

©  Os fios estdo protegidos contra efeitos mecanicos.
7* Formar um lago com o comprimento restante do cabo e fixa-lo.
7 Encaixar os fios das células de carga nos alojamentos correspondentes da Electrénica carga (N1-18), ver fig. 6.

7 Colar a pelicula (1) com perfil vedante Terostat sobre a Electrénica carga (N1-18) pelo interior na parte superior da
travessa da estrutura inferior, ver fig. 7.

@ A Electrénica carga (N1-18) esta protegida das projecdes de 4gua.
7* Encaixar a mangueira 10 x 2,5 29 mm (11), ver fig. 5.
7 Enroscar a porca (13) até & mangueira 10 x 2,5 29 mm (11), ver fig. 5.
7 Aplicar a anilha (14), ver fig. 5.

7 Aparafusar sem apertar a moldura da base de pesagem (5) com a porca comprida M 10 (12) ao distanciador (6), ver
fig. 5.

#“ Utilizando as travessas (10), ajustar a distancia entre as duas molduras da base de pesagem, ver fig. 5.

7 Aparafusar a travessa posterior com 4 parafusos M10 x 20 a ambas as molduras da base de pesagem e apertar os
parafusos com 30 Nm, ver fig. 5.

¥ Apertar a porca comprida M 10 (12) com 50 Nm, ver fig. 5.
7 Retirar a travessa anterior.

7 Pér de lado a anilha superior (14) e a porca (13), ver fig. 5.

As porcas (13) e anilhas (14) formam a protec&o para transporte da base de pesagem.
O distanciador (11) assegura que a porca inferior (13) permanece acessivel apds a montagem.

A porca superior (13) pode deslocar-se para baixo devido as vibragdes e, a plena carga, impedir o retorno da base de
pesagem a posi¢do inicial.

¥* Aparafusar o cabo de ligagdo a terra (1) a travessa posterior e & maquina de lavar roupa (2), ver fig. 8.

7 Colar o autocolante de ligagdo a terra junto ao ponto de aparafusamento na travessa posterior (3), ver fig. 8.

¥ Colocar a maquina de lavar roupa no chéo.

7* Aparafusar a travessa anterior com 4 parafusos M10 x 20 a ambas as molduras da base de pesagem, ver fig. 5.
#* Marcar novos pontos de aparafusamento (4) no chao, tanto na travessa anterior como na posterior, ver fig. 8.

7 Voltar a afrouxar a travessa anterior.

Diese Unterlagen dirfen ohne unsere Genehmigung weder vervielfaltigt noch Dritten zuganglich gemacht werden. Eigentumsrechte vorbehalten. 02.04.2026



Umbau- und Montageanweisung
M.-Nr. 12978151 52 von 56

7* Afastar a maquina de lavar roupa do seu local de instalacao.
7 Preparar a fixagdo ao chao da maquina de lavar roupa com buchas Fischer S 16.
¥ Colocar a maquina de lavar roupa no seu local de instalac3o.

7 Aparafusar a travessa anterior com 4 parafusos M10 x 20 a ambas as molduras da base de pesagem e apertar os
parafusos com 30 Nm, ver fig. 5.

7 Nivelar a méaquina de lavar roupa no seu local de instalagdo. Para o efeito, utilizar os painéis de compensacado da base
de pesagem (8), ver fig. 5.

¥ Fixar a maquina de lavar roupa ao ch3o utilizando parafusos sextavados para madeira 12 x 90 e anilhas de mola B12.
7 Colar tiras adesivas no painel do rodapé.

7* Aparafusar o painel do rodapé (9) na parte dianteira com 2 parafusos de cabeca escareada CEM 6 x 12 (7) cada, ver
fig. 5.

7* Montar o fole com os anéis e as bragadeiras para mangueira no tubo de drenagem.

Um tubo de drenagem rigido pode falsear o resultado da pesagem.
O fole separa a maquina de lavar roupa de um tubo de drenagem rigido.

7 Ligar a maquina de lavar roupa a rede elétrica e ligé-la.

7 Registar e testar a Electrénica carga (N1-18), ver Documentagéo de assisténcia técnica do modelo > Instrucées de
trabalho > Programar o sistema de pesagem.

7 Desligar a maquina de lavar roupa e desliga-la da rede elétrica.

7* Fechar a maquina.

Utilizar a protecdo para transporte da base de pesagem
7 Ligar a maquina de lavar roupa.

#* Abrir programa com funcio de pesagem.

7 Tarar sistema de pesagem.

7* Apertar a porca superior (13) contra a subestrutura da maquina de lavar roupa até ser indicado 50 kg +/- 5 kg, ver fig.
5.

7 Apertar a porca inferior (13) contra a subestrutura da maquina de lavar roupa até ser indicado 10 kg +/- 5 kg, ver fig. 5.
7 Repetir as Ultimas duas instrugdes em todas as células de carga.
©  As células de carga s3o descarregadas.

7 Soltar a fixacdo ao solo da maquina de lavar roupa.

pt

Diese Unterlagen dirfen ohne unsere Genehmigung weder vervielfaltigt noch Dritten zuganglich gemacht werden. Eigentumsrechte vorbehalten. 02.04.2026



Umbau- und Montageanweisung
M.-Nr. 12978151 53 von 56

SV

Monteringsanvisning sockel med vag

Anledning: Sockeln mater tvattmangden.
No6dvandiga delar

Antal M-nr Bendmning
1 1278492x APWMO092 Sockel med vag 27/35 SST 6

Innehéllande delar

Antal M-nr Bendmning

4 01709850  Plugg Fischer S16

4 01698680  Sexkants-traskruv 12 x 90
4 00010208 Fjaderbricka B12

1 03903660 Veckad balg

2 12022750 Ring

3 00078294  Slangklamma SGL 60-80

-
N

12636791 Utjamningsplat sockel med vag
13024160  Positioneringshjalp for sockel med vag
11044200  Skruv med runt huvud M6 x 12
11554050 Kopplingsschema PWM WI
13045350 Ramenhet WP

12636764  Travers sockel med vag 240-320 |
12957670 Utjamningsplat sockel med vag
12855720  Sensor komponenter vagram
12636781 Mellanplat sockel med vag
12854790  Elektronik vagsystem

12629720  Kabelstam N1-1_ST23, N1-18_ST8
03096880 Kabelgenomforing 23,8
01763700  Kabelhallare T50 SSFM
07460590 Mattband 260 mm

00010540 Tandad lasbricka A 6,4

12818391 Panel vagsystem

02729600 Klisteretikett jordningsskylt
12347590  Sexkantskruv M10 x 25
11040280  Sexkantskruv M12 x 60
06803700 Sexkantmutter M10

11033470 Sexkantmutter M12

12657270 Sexkantmutter M10 x 30
00010672  Bricka B10,5

06803690 Bricka 13

09719690  Forsankt skruv M5 x 20
10258920  Skruv med runt huvud CEM 6 x 12

A PpOOKODMNOODMNOWMOO-—="—""N—-"000—="="0r~DPDNMNN="HN-=

Diese Unterlagen dirfen ohne unsere Genehmigung weder vervielfaltigt noch Dritten zuganglich gemacht werden. Eigentumsrechte vorbehalten. 02.04.2026



Umbau- und Montageanweisung
M.-Nr. 12978151 54 von 56

Risk for elektriska stétar vid reparationsarbeten pa grund av férsdrjningsspanning

VARNING

& Risk for elektriska stotar vid reparationsarbeten pa grund av férsérjningsspanning

Aven nar maskinen &r avstingd kan komponenter vara strémférande. Nar maskinen &r ansluten till elnatet finns det
strom i maskinen.

7* Innan nagra servicearbeten utférs pd maskinen maste strommen brytas helt till maskinen.

7 Kontrollera att strémmen ar borta helt.

Miele Service Dokumentation (MSD) kravs for att kunna genomféra servicearbeten pa maskinen
Beakta sdkerhetsanvisningarna och varningarna fér gallande maskinmodell i Miele Service Dokumentation (MSD).

Arbetena pa maskinen maste goras enligt arbetsanvisningarna.

Risk for skarskador under servicearbeten

VARNING
& Komponenter kan ha vassa kanter vid leverans.

Risk for skarskador under servicearbeten.

7* Anvind skyddshandskar for att undvika att du skar dig och anvand kantskydd med materialnummer 05057680.

Fara pa grund av felaktigt utférda servicearbeten

VARNING

& Fara pa grund av felaktigt utférda servicearbeten.

Felaktigt utférda servicearbeten kan leda till omfattande skador pa féremal och svara personskador med méjlig dodlig
utgéng.

¥ Underha3llsarbeten far endast utféras av en yrkesutbildad elfackman med praktisk erfarenhet av yrket.
7 Beakta gillande sakerhetsforeskrifter.

7* Anvind en personlig skyddsutrustning.

7 Las Mieles servicedokumentation innan du utfér ndgot arbete.

v* Sakerhets- och varningsanvisningarna maste féljas.

7 Siakerstall att inga personer eller djur &r i narheten medan servicearbetet pagér.

Eftermontera sockel med vag

v“ Demontera frontplaten, se Typ-TSD > Arbetsanvisningar > Demontera frontplaten.

v* Demontera bakvaggen, se Typ-TSD > Arbetsanvisningar > Demontera bakviggen.

#* Demontera produktiocket, se Typ-TSD > Arbetsanvisningar > Demontera produktlocket.
7 Lossa tvattmaskinens golvférankring.

7 Siatt i kretskortets fyra distansstycken.

7 Satt Elektronik last (N1-18) pa kretskortets distansstycken. Placera Elektronik last (N1-18) s3 att
kontaktanslutningarna ar 6verst, se bild 1.

v Dra kabelstammen fran Elektronik last (N1-18) till Effektelektronik (N1-1).

7 Satt i kabelstammens kontakt i ST23 (1) pa Effektelektronik (N1-1) och sakra kabelstammen i (2), se bild 2.
7 Fast kabelhallaren i kabelfastplattan (1), se bild 3.

7 Fast kabelhallaren i sidoplaten (2), (3), se bild 3.

7 Fast kabelhallaren pa tvattmaskinens sockel (4), se bild 3.

7 Lyft tvattmaskinen med en pallyft och lampligt underbyggnadsmaterial.

Diese Unterlagen dirfen ohne unsere Genehmigung weder vervielfaltigt noch Dritten zuganglich gemacht werden. Eigentumsrechte vorbehalten. 02.04.2026



Umbau- und Montageanweisung
M.-Nr. 12978151 55 von 56

7 Satt i kabelgenomforingar.
7* Hall och centrera sockeln med vag med hjalp av positioneringshjalpen (1) och insexnyckeln (2), se bild 4.

7* Montera tva sexkantskruvar M 12 x 60 mm (1), tvd mellanplatar for vagcellen (2), vagcell, tva brickor (3) och tva
sjalvldsande muttrar (4) enligt bilden, se bild 5.

7 Dra 4t skruvarna (1) med 50 Nm, se bild 5.

7 Ta bort positioneringshjalpen fér sockeln med vag, se bild 4.

7 Miark vgcellerna fran 1till 4, se bild 6.

7 Lagg vagcellernas kablar genom kabelkanalerna in i tvattmaskinens sockel.

7 Dra végcellernas kablar till Elektronik last (N1-18), se bild 6 och stéd dem med kabelh&llare pa lampliga stallen.
© Kablarna ar skyddade mot mekanisk paverkan.

7 Lagg den &terstdende kabellangden som en &gla och fast den pa plats.

¥ Dra in vigcellernas kablar i motsvarande spar pa Elektronik last (N1-18), se bild 6.

7 Klistra fast folien (1) med terostat-tatningsprofilen éver Elektronik last (N1-18) fran insidan till ovansidan p&
traversens sockel, se bild 7.

2  Elektronik last (N1-18) &r skyddad mot stankvatten.
7 Montera slangen 10 x 2,5 29 mm (11) se bild 5.
¥ Skruva fast muttern (13) anda till slangen 10 x 2,5 29 mm (11), se bild 5.
¥ Montera brickan (14), se bild 5.
7* Skruva fast vdgsockelns ram (5) I8st pa distanshéllaren (6) med den Idnga muttern M 10 (12), se bild 5.
7* Anvind traverserna (10) for att justera avstdndet mellan vagsockelns tva ramar, se bild 5.

7 Skruva fast den bakre traversen pa vagsockelns tva ramar med fyra skruvar M10 x 20 och dra 8t skruvarna med
30 Nm, se bild 5.

7 Dra 4t de l&nga muttrarna M 10 (12) med 50 Nm, se bild 5.
7" Ta bort den framre traversen.

7 Lagg den 6vre brickan (14) och muttern (13) &t sidan, se bild 5.

Muttrarna (13) och brickorna (14) utgér transportsakringen for sockeln med vag.
Distanshéllaren (11) ser till att den nedre muttern (13) forblir atkomlig efter monteringen.

Den 6vre muttern (13) kan rora sig nerat pa grund av vibrationer och férhindra att sockeln med vag atergar till sitt
ursprungliga lage nar den ar fullastad.

7 Skruva fast jordkabeln (1) p& den bakre traversen och tvattmaskinen (2), se bild 8.

7 Fast jordningsskylten pa skruvpunkten pa den bakre traversen (3), se bild 8.

7 Still tvattmaskinen pé golvet.

7 Skruva fast den frimre traversen med fyra skruvar M10 x 20 pa vagsockelns tva ramar, se bild 5.
#“ Markera nya skruvpunkter (4) i traverserna framtill och baktill p& golvet, se bild 8.

7 Lossa den framre traversen igen.

7 Ta bort tvattmaskinen fr&n dess uppstallningsplats.

7 Férbered tvattmaskinens golvférankring med Fischer S16-pluggar.

7 Placera tvittmaskinen pa dess uppstéliningsplats.

7 Skruva fast den framre traversen p& vdgsockelns tvd ramar med fyra skruvar M10 x 20 och dra &t skruvarna med
30 Nm, se bild 5.

7 Rikta in tvittmaskinen pa dess uppstéliningsplats. For detta ska vagsockelns utjamningsplatar (8) anvindas, se bild 5.
7 Fast tvattmaskinen i golvet med sexkantig traskruv 12 x 90 och fjaderbrickor B12.

7 Klistra fast klisterremsan pa sockelpanelen.

Diese Unterlagen dirfen ohne unsere Genehmigung weder vervielfaltigt noch Dritten zuganglich gemacht werden. Eigentumsrechte vorbehalten. 02.04.2026



Umbau- und Montageanweisung
M.-Nr. 12978151 56 von 56

7 Skruva fast sockelpanelen (9) pa framsidan med vardera tva skruvar med runt huvud CEM 6 x 12 (7), se bild 5.

#“ Montera den veckade balgen med ringarna och slangklimmorna i avloppsroret.

En styv avloppsledning kan forvréanga vagningsresultatet.

Den veckade bélgen separerar tvattmaskinen fran en styv avloppsledning.

7 Anslut tvattmaskinen till elnatet och sl3 pa den.
7 Elektronik last Logga in och testa (N1-18), se Typ-TSD > Arbetsanvisningar > Programmera vagsystemet.
7 Sting av tvattmaskinen och skilj den fran elnatet.

7 Sting tvattmaskinen.

Anvanda transportsikring fér sockel med vag
7 Starta tvattmaskinen.
¥ Oppna program med vagningsfunktion.
7 Balansera vagningssystemet.
7 Skruva fast den dvre muttern (13) mot tvittmaskinens sockel tills 50 kg +/- 5 kg visas, se bild 5.
7 Skruva fast den nedre muttern (13) mot tvattmaskinens sockel tills 10 kg +/- 5 kg visas, se bild 5.
7" Upprepa de tva sista anvisade tgarderna for alla vagceller.
© Vagcellerna 4r avlastade.

7 Lossa tvattmaskinens golvférankring.

SV

Diese Unterlagen dirfen ohne unsere Genehmigung weder vervielfaltigt noch Dritten zuganglich gemacht werden. Eigentumsrechte vorbehalten. 02.04.2026



	 Montageanweisung Wiegesockel
	 Stromschlaggefahr bei Instandhaltungsarbeiten durch Versorgungsspannung
	 Für die Durchführung der Instandhaltungsarbeiten am Gerät ist die Miele Serviceapplikation „Miele Service Dokumentation (MSD)“ erforderlich
	 Schnittverletzungsgefahr bei Instandhaltungsarbeiten
	 Gefahr durch unsachgemäße Instandhaltungsarbeiten
	 Wiegesockel nachrüsten
	 Transportsicherung Wiegesockel verwenden
	 Weighing plinth installation instructions
	 Risk of electric shock when working on an appliance connected to the mains supply
	 The “Miele Service Documentation (MSD)” service application is required when carrying out maintenance work on the appliance
	 Risk of cuts during service and maintenance work
	 Danger due to incorrect service and repair work
	 Retrofitting the weighing plinth
	 Using the weighing plinth transport safety device
	 Montážní návod soklu s váhou
	 Nebezpečí úrazu způsobeného napájecím napětím při údržbářských pracích
	 Pro provedení údržbářských prací na přístroji je nutná servisní aplikace Miele „Miele Service Dokumentation (MSD)“
	 Nebezpečí úrazu pořezáním při údržbářských pracích
	 Nebezpečí v důsledku neodborných údržbářských prací
	 Dodatečná montáž soklu s váhou
	 Použití přepravní pojistky soklu s váhou
	 Monteringsanvisning vejesokkel
	 Fare for elektrisk stød ved vedligeholdelsesarbejde på grund af forsyningsspænding
	 Til udførelse af vedligeholdelsesarbejde på maskinen er Mieles MSD til maskinen påkrævet.
	 Fare for snitsår ved reparation og vedligeholdelse
	 Fare ved vedligeholdelsesarbejde foretaget af ikke-sagkyndige
	 Eftermontering af vejesokkel
	 Anvendelse af vejesoklens transportsikring
	 Οδηγίες τοποθέτησης βάσης ζύγισης
	 Κίνδυνος ηλεκτροπληξίας από ρεύμα κατά τις εργασίες συντήρησης
	 Για την εκτέλεση των εργασιών συντήρησης στη συσκευή απαιτείται η εφαρμογή Miele Service «Τεκμηρίωση service Miele (MSD)»
	 Κίνδυνος θλαστικού τραύματος κατά τις εργασίες συντήρησης
	 Κίνδυνος λόγω ακατάλληλων εργασιών σέρβις
	 Εκ των υστέρων τοποθέτηση βάσης ζύγισης
	 Χρήση ασφάλειας μεταφοράς βάσης ζύγισης
	 Instrucciones de montaje: zócalo de pesaje
	 Riesgo de electrocución por tensión de alimentación en los trabajos de reparación
	 Para realizar trabajos de mantenimiento en el aparato se necesita la aplicación de «documentación para Miele Service (MSD)»
	 Peligro de sufrir cortes al realizar trabajos de mantenimiento
	 Existe un peligro debido a trabajos de mantenimiento inadecuados
	 Montaje posterior del zócalo de pesaje
	 Uso del seguro de transporte del zócalo de pesaje
	 Asennusohje – Punnitusjalusta
	 Asennustöiden aikana on olemassa verkkojännitteen aiheuttama sähköiskuvaara
	 Kunnossapitotöiden yhteydessä tarvitaan Mielen MSD-huoltosovellusta (“Tekninen huoltodokumentaatio”)
	 Huoltotöiden yhteydessä on olemassa viiltohaavojen vaara
	 Asiattomien korjausten aiheuttama vaaratilanteiden vaara
	 Punnitusjalustan asennus
	 Punnitusjalustan kuljetustuen käyttö
	 Notice de montage : socle avec pesée
	 Risque d'électrocution lors des travaux de maintenance du fait de la tension d'alimentation
	 L'application de service Miele « Documentation technique du service Miele » (MSD) est nécessaire pour effectuer des travaux de maintenance sur l'appareil.
	 Risque de coupure lors des travaux d'entretien
	 Danger en cas de travaux de maintenance non conformes
	 Ajouter un socle avec pesée
	 Utiliser la sécurité de transport du socle avec pesée
	 Istruzioni di montaggio modulo di pesatura
	 Pericolo di scossa elettrica per la presenza di tensione durante i lavori di manutenzione
	 Per l'esecuzione dei lavori di riparazione sulla macchina è necessaria l'applicazione Miele Service "Documentazione tecnica assistenza (MSD)"
	 Pericolo di ferimento da taglio durante lavori di manutenzione
	 Pericoli dovuti a lavori di manutenzione non corretti
	 Integrare il modulo di pesatura
	 Utilizzare blocchi di trasporto del modulo di pesatura
	 Montagehandleiding sokkel met weegsysteem
	 Gevaar voor elektrische schok door netspanning bij onderhoud
	 Voor onderhoudswerkzaamheden aan het apparaat heeft u de applicatie ‘Miele Servicedocumentatie (MSD)’ nodig.
	 U kunt zich snijden bij onderhouds-/reparatiewerkzaamheden
	 Risico door ondeskundig onderhoud
	 Uitbreiden met sokkel met weegsysteem
	 Transportbeveiliging sokkel met weegsysteem gebruiken
	 Monteringsanvisning for veiesokkel
	 Fare for elektrisk støt i forbindelse med vedlikeholdsarbeid som utføres mens maskinen er koblet til strømnettet
	 For å kunne utføre vedlikeholdsarbeider på produktet, er Mieles serviceprogram «Mieles servicedokumentasjon (MSD)» nødvendig
	 Fare for kuttskader under vedlikeholdsarbeider
	 Fare pga. vedlikeholdsarbeider som ikke er forskriftsmessig utført
	 Ettermontering av veiesokkelen
	 Bruk av veiesokkelens transportsikring
	 Instruções de montagem da base de pesagem
	 Perigo de choque eléctrico durante os trabalhos de reparação devido à tensão de alimentação
	 Para realizar os trabalhos de manutenção no aparelho, é necessário obter a aplicação de assistência Miele «Documentação de assistência Miele (MSD)»
	 Perigo de lacerações durante a realização dos trabalhos de manutenção
	 Perigo devido a trabalhos de manutenção inadequados
	 Reequipar base de pesagem
	 Utilizar a proteção para transporte da base de pesagem
	 Monteringsanvisning sockel med våg
	 Risk för elektriska stötar vid reparationsarbeten på grund av försörjningsspänning
	 Miele Service Dokumentation (MSD) krävs för att kunna genomföra servicearbeten på maskinen
	 Risk för skärskador under servicearbeten
	 Fara på grund av felaktigt utförda servicearbeten
	 Eftermontera sockel med våg
	 Använda transportsäkring för sockel med våg

